

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chair and Members of the Board DATE: August 6, 2020

FROM: Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director

Marijuana Control Board

RE: Rosie Creek Farm #10005

This is a renewal application for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Fairbanks North Star Borough, by RCFC, LLC DBA Rosie Creek Farm.

Local Government Protest: No

LG Protest Period Ends: 9/28/2020

Objection(s) Received/Date: No

Notice of Violation(s):

MJ-17a Temp Ownership Change Report: No

Staff questions for Board: No

Notice of Violation

Email

(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25

Date: 8/27/19 License #/Type: 10005 Standard Cultivation

Designated Licensee: Michael Emers AMCO Case#:

DBA: Rosie Creek Farm

Premises Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181 Ester, AK 99725

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

As of 8/26/2019, Rosie Creek Farms, 10005, Standard Cultivation, you were delinquent on your marijuana excise tax liability.

You have 30 days to resolve this matter with the Department of Revenue. If the delinquency is not resolved, an accusation may be brought to the Marijuana Control Board.

Your attention is directed to: AS 17.38.010(b)(2) legitimate, taxpaying business people, and not criminal actors, will conduct sales of marijuana; 3 AAC 306.480. Marijuana tax to be paid; 3 AAC 306.810. Suspension or revocation of license; AS 43.61.030(b). Marijuana cultivation facility fails to pay tax; AS 43.05.230(e) DOR can publish list of taxpayer(s) who failed to pay their taxes.; 15 AAC 61.020. License revocation and suspension.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hoelscher Received by:

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Email Date:



P.O. Box 181 Ester, Alaska 99725

July 30, 2020

Glen Klinkhart Interim Director, AMCO 550 W. 7th AVE, SUITE 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Director Klinkhart,

I am responding to the Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 26, 2019 concerning our delinquency on paying state excise taxes. We had experienced a temporary cash flow problem at the end of August due to expenses incurred with the harvest on our farm. Since this was rectified very soon afterwards with an overpayment on our taxes, I never did respond to the AMCO office at the time of our NOV and assumed that our quick payment of our delinquency was a sufficient response.

Thank you,

Michael Emers Rosie Creek Farm

mechael Emers

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

License Number: 10005

License Status: Active-Operating

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: ROSIE CREEK FARM

Business License Number: 2088752

Designated Licensee: Michael J Emers

Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com

Local Government: Fairbanks North Star Borough

Local Government 2: Community Council:

Latitude, Longitude: 64.745000, -148.090000

Physical Address: 2659 Livingston Loop

Fairbanks, AK 99709 UNITED STATES

Licensee #1

Type: Entity

Alaska Entity Number: 10035620

Alaska Entity Name: RCFC, LLC

Phone Number: 907-479-3642

Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181

Ester, AK 99725 UNITED STATES

Entity Official #2

Type: Individual

Name: Michael J Emers

SSN:

Date of Birth:

Phone Number: 907-479-3642

Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181

Ester, AK 99725 UNITED STATES

Entity Official #1

Type: Individual

Name: Joan E Hornig

SSN: Date of Birth:

Phone Number: 907-479-3642

Email Address: jehornig@rosiecreekfarm.com

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181

Ester, AK 99725 UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.

Renewal Application Certifications

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Phone: 907.269.0350 Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office by each licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

rinformation for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	RCFC, LLC	License	Number:	1000	5
License Type:	Standard Marijuana Cultiva	ation Facility	nten vos be	teloly ton	swed Litert
Doing Business As:	Rosie Creek Farm	striction imposed by the I	idition or re	nas s to n	d In violatio
Premises Address:	2659 Livingston Loop	a false statement on this	sniblvorq tr	istand tha	that Lunde
City:	Fairbanks	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	99709

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name:	Michael J Emers	miliar with AS 17.38 id complete. Lagree
Title:	Manager, Member	rat failure to do so bu

Section 3 - Violations & Charges

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements:

Initials

I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.



I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.



I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued to this license between July 1, 2019 and June 30, 2020.



Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements:

Initials

I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).



[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/23/2020)

Page 1 of 2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:

Initials

I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana establishment license has been issued.



I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit (MJ-20a) along with this application.



I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or other law in the state.



I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the Marijuana Control Board.



I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and requirements pertaining to employees.



I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.



I certify that I understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.



Section 2 - Individual Information

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that I have read and am familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete. I agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and understand that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff may result in additional fees or expiration of this license.

Signature of licensee

Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska

Michael J. Emers

Printed name of licensee

My commission expires:

: 12/20/2021

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

5 day of _

,2020

"Official Seal"
Notary Public
Kelsey Stein
State of Alaska

ommission #171220006 Expires: 12/20/21

[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/23/2020)

License #_10005

Page 2 of 2

Application Certifications

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Phone: 907.269.0350

Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office by each licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	RCFC, LLC	License	Number:	1000	5
License Type:	Standard Marijuana Cultivat	tion Facility	nten una bo	deloiv ton	aved Literal Misses
Doing Business As:	Rosie Creek Farm	striction imposed by the	dition or re	וה מל מ כמו	serated in violatio
Premises Address:	2659 Livingston Loop	a false statement on this	nt providing	rstand the	ertily that I unde
City:	Fairbanks	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	99709

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name:	Joan E. Hornig	imiliar nd con
Title:	Manager, Member	

Section 3 - Violations & Charges

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements:

I certify that I have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.

I certify that I have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.

I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued to this license between July 1, 2019 and June 30, 2020.

Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements:

I have attached a written explanation for why I cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).

Initials



[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/23/2020)

Page 1 of 2



Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

tead each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:	Initia
certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a lirect or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana stablishment license has been issued.	
certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit MJ-20a) along with this application.	A
certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or ther law in the state.	M
certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the Marijuana Control Board.	A
certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and equirements pertaining to employees.	K
certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been perated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.	
certify that I understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided y or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.	P
is an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that I have remiliar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is trained complete. I agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff may result in additional fees or expiration of this license.	ue, correct l understa
Notary Public in and for the State of A public in an approximation in a public in	
Joan E. Hornig	1000
ubscribed and sworn to before me this day of 5000, 2000. "Official Notary Family State of Commission #2000070	Seal" Public lampey Alaska
vitials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials	

THIS COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

This Commercial Lease Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into on this firstday of March, 2016 ("Effective Date") by and between <u>Michael J. Emers and Joan E. Hornig</u>, as individuals (collectively referred to as the "Lessor"), and RCFC, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company, doing business as Rosie Creek Farms, ("Lessee"). Lessor and Lessee sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party".

AGREEMENT:

- 1. <u>TERM.</u> The term hereof shall commence on the 1st Day of March,2019 ("Commencement Date") and shall expire on 28th Day of February, 2022 ("Term").
- 2. <u>PROPERTY; PREMISES.</u> Lessor is the owner of certain real property, comprising of 2.5 acres within the 35.5 acre parcel owned by Lessor located at <u>2659 Livingston Loop</u>, (physical description TRACT A Rosie Creek Farm, 2S 3W 14 1401), which comprises Lessor's authorized cultivation facility and all improvements, fixtures and equipment located therein and thereon (collectively the "Premises"). The Premises are the western portion of the entire cleared farm fields, and the northern section of the farm fields and processing area which include high tunnels 1, 2, and 3, the processing shed and the farm office. Tenant, under this Agreement, will rent 2.5 acres of the 7 acres of the enclosed farm fields and grounds.
- 3. <u>RENT.</u> The total monthly rent shall be One and 00/100 Dollars (\$1.00) rent payable on the first (1st) day of each and every successive month thereafter (the "Payment Date"). In addition to the monthly rent a penalty of twenty percent (20.0%) of the monthly rent will be collected for each month rent not received by the fifth following the Payment Date. Also a \$30.00 dollar fee will be assessed for any check returned for insufficient funds. All rents shall be paid to Lessor at the following address: P.O. Box 181, Ester, Alaska 99725 or at such other places as may be designated by Lessor from time to time.
- 4. <u>SECURITY DEPOSIT</u>. A Refundable Security Deposit of one and 00/100 Dollars (\$1.00) is required.
- 5. <u>USE AND USES PROHIBITED</u>. The Premises is to be used for the operation, administration and management of Lessee's one (1) State of Alaska licensed and duly authorized cultivation facility and all uses related thereto pursuant the Laws of the State of Alaska, local zoning and regulatory ordinances, and rules promulgated by the Alaska Marijuana Control Board. Lessee shall not use any portion of the Premises for purposes other than that specified herein (the "Permitted Use"). The Parties hereby waive any right to claim that the Permitted Use is illegal or otherwise invoke illegality as a defense to the validity of this Lease.
- 6. <u>ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING.</u> Lessee shall not assign this lease or sublet any portion of the Premises, except to an affiliate, subsidiary, parent or successor of the Lessee without prior written consent of the Lessor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any such assignment or subletting without consent shall be void and, at the option of the Lessor, may

terminate this Lease

- 7. ORDINANCES AND STATUTES. Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of all municipal, state and federal authorities now in force or which may hereafter be in force, pertaining to the Premises, occasioned by or affecting the use thereof by Lessee. The commencement or pendency of any state or federal court abatement proceeding affecting the use of the Premises shall, at the option of the Lessor, be deemed a breach hereof. The foregoing notwithstanding, Lessee shall be permitted to use the Premises at all times in a manner that is consistent with the Permitted Use and Lessor shall not object to such use nor shall such use be deemed a breach of this lease regardless of any state or federal law or court ruling impacting the legality of the Permitted Use.
- 8. MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS, AND ALTERATIONS . Lessee acknowledges that the Premises are in good order and repair, unless otherwise indicated herein. Lessee shall at his own expense and at all times, maintain the Premises in good and safe condition, including plate glass, electrical wiring, plumbing and heating installations and any other system or equipment upon the Premises and shall surrender the same, at termination hereof, in as good condition as received, normal wear and tear excepted. Lessee shall be responsible for all repairs required, excepting the roof, exterior walls and structural foundations. No improvement or alterations of the Premises shall be made without the prior written consent of the Lessor. Prior to the commencement of any substantial repair, improvement, or alteration, Lessee shall give Lessor at least two (2) days written notice in order that Lessor may post appropriate notices to avoid any liability for liens. Lessor shall provide routine maintenance of exterior walls, roof, and structural foundations as necessary.
- 9. <u>ENTRY AND INSPECTION</u>. Lessee shall permit Lessor or Lessor's agents to enter upon the Premises at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspection the same, and will permit Lessor at any time within sixty (60) days prior to the expiration at this Lease, to place upon the Premises any usual "To Let" or "For Lease" signs, and permit persons desiring to lease the same to inspect the Premises thereafter.
- 10. <u>INDEMNIFICATION OF LESSOR</u>. Lessor shall not be liable for any injury to any person, or for any loss of or damage to any property (including property of Lessee) occurring in or about the Premises from any cause whatsoever, other than gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of Lessor. Lessee shall indemnify, defend and save Lessor, its officers, agents, employees and contractors, and other Lessees and occupants of the building harmless from all losses, damages, fines, penalties, liabilities and expenses (including Lessor's personnel and overhead costs and attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in connection with such claims, regardless of whether claims involve litigation or bankruptcy) resulting from any actual or alleged injury to any person or from any actual or alleged loss of or damage to any property alleged to be attributable to Lessee's operation or occupation of the Premises or caused by or resulting from any act or omission of Lessee or any licensee, assignee, or concessionaire, or of any officer, agent, employee, guest or invitee of any such person in or about the Premises or Lessee's breach of Applicable Law or its obligations under this Lease. Lessee agrees that the foregoing indemnity specifically covers actions brought by its own employees. The indemnification provided for in this Section with respect to acts or omissions during the term

of this Lease shall survive termination or expiration of this Lease. Lessor shall not be liable for interference with light, air or view or for any latent defect in the Premises. Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor of casualties or accidents occurring in or about the Premises. Notwithstanding the foregoing if losses, liabilities, damages, liens, costs and expenses so arising are caused by the concurrent negligence of both Lessor and Lessee, their employees, agents, invitees and licensees, Lessee shall indemnify Lessor only to the extent of Lessee's own negligence or that of its officers, agents, employees, guests or invitees. LESSOR AND LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 10 WERE SPECIFICALLY NEGOTIATED AND AGREED UPON BY THEM.

- 11. <u>POSSESSION</u>. If Lessor is unable to deliver possession of the Premises at the commencement hereof, Lessor shall not be liable for any damage caused said delay of delivery, nor shall this Lease be void or voidable, but Lessee shall not be liable for any rent until possession is delivered. Lessee may terminate this Lease if possession is not delivered within twenty (20) days of the commencement of the term hereof.
- 12. <u>INSURANCE</u>. General Liability Insurance. Lessee shall, during the Lease Term, keep in full force and effect, a policy or policies of Commercial General Liability insurance for bodily injury, personal injury (including wrongful death) and damage to property resulting from (i) any occurrence in the Leased Premises, (ii) any act or omission by Lessee, by any sub Lessee of Lessee, or by any of their respective invitees, agents, servants, contractors or employees anywhere in the Leased Premises or the Building, (iii) the business operated by Lessee or by any sub Lessee of Lessee in the Leased Premises. The liability policy or policies shall contain an endorsement naming Lessor, the management company and any others required by Lessor as an additional insured. The General Aggregate Limit must apply separately to each location. Limits may be satisfied using any combination of underlying and excess/umbrella liability policies. This agreement and the insurance policy expressly waives any pro rata distribution requirement contained in Lessees blanket policy.
- 13. <u>UTILITIES</u>. Lessee agrees to be responsible for the payment of all utilities, including water, gas, electricity, heat and other services delivered to the Premises.
- 14. <u>SIGNS</u>. Lessor reserves the exclusive right to the roof, side and rear walls of the Premises, Lessee and Lessor shall not construct any projecting signs or awnings without the prior written consent of the other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 15. <u>ABANDONMENT OF PREMISES</u>. Lessee shall not vacate or abandon the Premises at any time during the term hereof, and if Lessee shall abandon or vacate the Premises or be dispossessed by process of law, or otherwise, any personal property belonging to Lessee left upon the Premises shall be deemed to be abandoned, at the option of Lessor.
- 16. <u>CONDEMNATION</u>. If any part of the Premises shall be taken or condemned for public use, and a part thereof remains which is susceptible of occupation hereunder, this Lease shall, as to the part taken, terminates of the date the condemner acquires possession, and thereafter Lessee shall be required to pay such proportion of the rent for the remaining term as the value of the Premises remaining bears to the total value of the Premises at the date of condemnation;

provided however, that Lessor may at his option, terminate this Lease as of the date the condemner acquires possession. In the event that remainder is not susceptible for use hereunder, this Lease shall terminate upon the date which the condemner acquires possession. All sums which may be payable on account of any condemnation shall belong to the Lessor, and Lessee shall not be entitled to any part thereof, provided however, that Lessee shall be entitled to retain any amount awarded to him for his trade fixtures or moving expenses.

- 17. TRADE FIXTURES. Any and all improvements made to the Premises during the term hereof shall belong to the Lessor, except trade fixtures of the Lessee, Lessee may, upon termination hereof, remove all his trade fixtures, but shall repair or pay for all repairs necessary for damages to the Premises occasioned by removal. Any repairs made by Lessee must be made with quality materials and in a workmanship quality that either improves or renders the Premises in the same condition as of the date of delivery of Premises as defined in this Agreement.
- 18. DESTRUCTION OF PREMISES. In the event of a partial destruction of the Premises during the term hereof, from any cause, Lessor shall forthwith repair the same, provided that such repairs can be made within one-hundred twenty (120) days under existing governmental laws and regulations, but such partial destruction shall not terminate this Lease, except that Lessee shall be entitled to a proportional reduction of rent while such repairs are being made, based upon the extent to which the making of such repairs shall interfere with the business of Lessee on the Premises. If such repairs cannot be made within said one-hundred twenty (120) days. Lessor, at his option, may make the same within a reasonable time, this Lease continuing in effect with the rent proportionately abated as aforesaid, and in the event that Lessor shall not elect to make such repairs which cannot be made within one-hundred twenty (120) days, this Lease may be terminated at the option of either party. In the event that the building in which the demised Premises may be situated is destroyed to an extent of not less than one-third of the replacement costs thereof, Lessor may elect to terminate this Lease whether the demised Premises be injured or not. A total destruction of the building, in which the Premises may be situated, shall terminate this Lease. In the event of any dispute between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the provisions hereof, the matter shall be settled by arbitration in such a manner as the Parties may agree upon, or if they cannot agree, in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association.
- 19. INSOLVENCY. In the event a receiver is appointed to take over the business of Lessee, or in the event Lessee makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or Lessee takes or suffers any action under any insolvency or bankruptcy act, the same shall constitute breach of this lease by Lessee.
- 20. <u>REMEDIES OF OWNER ON DEFAULT</u>. In the event of any breach of this Lease by Lessee, Lessor may, at his option, terminate the Lease and recover from Lessee: (a) the worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent which was earned at the time of termination; (b) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent which would have been earned after termination until the time of the award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that the Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided; (c) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the

unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided; and (d) any other amount necessary to compensate Lessor for all detriment proximately caused by Lessee's failure to perform his obligations under the Lease or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefore. Lessor may, in the alternative, continue this Lease in effect, as long as Lessor does not terminate Lessee's right to possession, and Lessor may enforce all his rights _and remedies under the Lease, including the right to recover the rent as it becomes due under the Lease. If said breach of lease continues, Lessor may, at any time thereafter, elect to terminate the Lease. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit any other rights or remedies which Lessor may have.

- 21. <u>SECURITY DEPOSIT</u>. The security deposit set forth above, if any shall secure the performance of the Lessee's obligations hereunder. Lessor may, but shall not be obligated to apply all or portions of said deposit on account of Lessee's obligations hereunder. Any balance remaining upon termination shall be returned to Lessee. Lessee shall not have the right to apply the Security Deposit in payment of the last month's rent.
- 22. <u>DEPOSIT REFUNDS</u>. The balance of all deposits shall be refunded within two (2) weeks from date possession is delivered to Lessor his authorized Agent, together with a statement showing any charges made against such deposits by Lessor.
- 23. <u>ATTORNEY 'S FEES</u>. In case a suit should be brought for recovery of the Premises or for any sum due hereunder, or because of any act which may arise out of the possession of the Premises, by either Party, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to all costs incurred in connection with such action, including a reasonable attorney's fee.
- 24. <u>WAIVER</u>. No failure of Lessor to enforce any telm hereof shall be deemed to be a waiver.
- 25. <u>NOTICES</u>. Any notice which either Party may or is required to give, shall be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to Lessee at the Premises, or Lessor at the address shown below, or at such other places as may be designated by the Parties from time to time.
- 26. <u>HOLDING OVER</u>. Any holding over after the expiration of this Lease, with the consent of Lessor, shall be construed as a month-to-month tenancy at a rental of \$1.00 per month, otherwise in accordance with the terms hereof, as applicable.
- 27. TIME. Time is of the essence of this Lease.
- 28. <u>HEIRS, ASSIGNS, and SUCCESSORS</u>. This Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the heirs, assigns, and successors in interest to the Parties.
- 29. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. Lessor shall pay all property taxes as they

- 30. <u>LESSOR'S LIABILITY</u>. The term "Lessor," as used in this paragraph, shall mean only the owner of the real property or a Lessee's interest in a ground lease of the Premises. In the event of any transfer of such title or interest, the Lessor named herein (or the grantor in case of any subsequent transfers) shall be relieved of all liability related to Lessor's obligations to be performed after such transfer. Provided, however, that any funds in the hands of Lessor or Grantor at the time of such transfer shall be delivered to Grantee. Lessor's aforesaid obligations shall be binding upon Lessor's successors and assigns only during their respective periods of ownership.
- 31. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE. Lessee shall at any time upon not less than ten

 (10) days' prior written notice from Lessor execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lessor a statement in writing (1) certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such modification and certifying that this Lease, as so modified, is in full force and effect), the amount of any security deposit, and the date to which the rent and other charges are paid in advance, if any, and (2) acknowledging that there are not, to Lessee's knowledge, any uncured defaults on the part of Lessor hereunder, or specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any such statement may be conclusively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or encumbrance to the Premises.

 (b) Lessee's failure to deliver such statement within such time shall be conclusive upon Lessee (1) that this Lease is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be represented by Lessor, (2) that there are no uncured defaults in Lessor's performance, and (3) that not more than one month's rent has been paid in advance or such failure may be considered by Lessor as a default by Lessee under this Lease.
- 32. <u>LEASED SPACE</u>. Lessor and Lessee agree that the Lessee shall occupy, as described in this Agreement, part of the parcel situated at 2659 Livingston Loop.
- 33. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The foregoing constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and may be modified only in writing signed by both Parties.

The undersigned Lessor hereby accepts the terms of the agreement and acknowledges receipt of a copy hereof.

Dated: 3/1/2019

Lessor:

Michael Emers

Joan Hornig

Lessee Signature Page to Follow on Next Page.

which who amanes the widersports

(hear new films of a small man of the medical

allections if annelified, starting the par

description of a copy because

self mark vultor intitue rapid

considered by Leson on its faith in a case under this I cone

The undersigned Lessee hereby accepts the terms of the agreement and acknowledges Print takes, In the arress of the business of such the of said receipt of a copy hereof.

for the general transfer of any subsequent fromserve shall be addition of all finding Lessee:

of timbs retained date to

BY WOMEN TO US YES FEED TO BE

· well min gendings ling

341

bein south him him him

them dreplant dispress view has

has birding many Leaner

chall the life and lead

relayed to Lessor's obligations to be enformed after such RCFC, LLC

that day funds in the hands of Lesson a Alaska limited liability company

in sum of its clear that the clear and an individual section in the contract of the contract of Leave beneath of any state of the state of t be conclusively relied upon by any promptotise processor anomic metal be from the grains promption in that will be the control of the

A comment that the med is the first trace and effects without recipient and the front the dependently transport to me there inventured designs in Lewers performance and and early desired white he documents in their result state of fixtures white course was made (f.)

an improve that women that they have sense they have made to the property and they have the hav

EXPLIES AVERGED THE PROPERTY COMMISSION SPILING SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

sacial Countries Line in recognize but in a most out engages bylaned several brought shows out the

designable of this Agricultural, cast of the parent at 2007 I windown tous.

Election and man be hardfilled only in whishy mened by lank Maniles.

BRINGH BROM

Michael Emers

Its Managing Member

Joan Hornig

Its Managing Member 148 Bair yan Ti Bone Hite W their thin this cast discuss at this will

AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into between Lessor and Lessee effective as of the day of June, 2019 under that certain Lease originally dated March 01, 2019, related to the property commonly known as 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, Alaska 99709.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, RECEIPT OF WHICH IS ACKNOWLEDGED BY BOTH LANDLORD AND TENANT, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE THAT THE LEASE IS AMENDED ASFOLLOWS.

1. Default: Lessor shall not take into its possession any marijuana or marijuana product and shall contact the State of Alaska AMCO prior to any access to the licensed premises if Tenant cannot be reached, abandons the property, or similar event.

Except to the extent that the terms and conditions of this Lease Amendment are to the contrary, all other terms and conditions of the original Lease Agreement and any amendments thereto remain in full force and effect.

DATED effective as of the year and date above set forth.

Lessor:

Michael Emers

Joan Hornig

Michael Emer

Lessee:

RCFC, LLC

Michael Emers

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database Download / Corporations / Entity Details

ENTITY DETAILS

Name(s)

Туре	Name
Legal Name	RCFC, LLC

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company

Entity #: 10035620

Status: Good Standing

AK Formed Date: 2/9/2016

Duration/Expiration: Perpetual

Home State: ALASKA

Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2022

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 181, ESTER, AK 99725

Entity Physical Address: 2659 LIVINGTON LOOP, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709

Registered Agent

Agent Name: Michael Emers

Registered Mailing Address: PO BOX 181, ESTER, AK 99725

Registered Physical Address: 2641 LIVINGSTON LOOP, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709

Officials

☐Show Former

AK Entity # Name		Titles	Owned	
	Joan Hornig	Manager, Member	50.00	
	Michael Emers	Manager, Member	50.00	

Filed Documents

Date Filed	Туре	Filing	Certificate
2/09/2016	Creation Filing	Click to View	Click to View
2/09/2016	Initial Report	Click to View	
1/11/2018	Biennial Report	Click to View	
6/25/2019	Certificate of Compliance		Click to View
3/19/2020	Biennial Report	Click to View	

COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA \cdot <u>DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</u> \cdot

State of Alaska

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

Certificate of Organization

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this certificate to

RCFC, LLC



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska effective **February 09, 2016**.

Chris Hladick Commissioner

Oh Halix



THE STATE

of ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations. Alaska.gov

Articles of Organization

Domestic Limited Liability Company

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Web-2/9/2016 3:43:51 PM

1 - Entity Name

Legal Name: RCFC, LLC

2 - Purpose

Cultivation of crops and plants and any other lawful purpose.

3 - NAICS Code

111998 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CROP FARMING

4 - Registered Agent

Name: Michael Emers

Mailing Address: PO Box 181, Ester, AK 99725

Physical Address: 2641 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

5 - Entity Addresses

Mailing Address: PO Box 181, Ester, AK 99725

Physical Address: 2641 Livington Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709

6 - Management

The limited liability company is managed by a manager.

7 - Officials

Name	Address	% Owned	Titles
Michael Emers			Organizer
Joan Hornig			Organizer

Name of person completing this online application

I certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing I am contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: Jana D. Weltzin

AK Entity #: 10035620 Date Filed: 02/09/2016 State of Alaska, DCCED



The State

of ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations. Alaska.gov

Limited Liability Company

Initial Biennial Report

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Web-2/9/2016 3:49:55 PM

Entity Name: RCFC, LLC Registered Agent

Entity Number: 10035620 Name: Michael Emers

Home Country: UNITED STATES **Physical Address:** 2641 LIVINGSTON LOOP, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709

Home State/Province: ALASKA Mailing Address: PO BOX 181, ESTER, AK 99725

Entity Physical Address: 2641 LIVINGTON LOOP, FAIRBANKS, AK 99709

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 181, ESTER, AK 99725

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members of the domestic limited liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s), there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must also list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that person.

Name	Address	% Owned	Titles
Joan Hornig	PO Box 181, Ester, AK 99709	50	Manager, Member
Michael Emers	PO Box 181, Ester, AK 99709	50	Manager, Member

NAICS Code: 111998 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CROP FARMING

New NAICS Code (optional):

I certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing I am contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: Jana D. Weltzin

Alaska Entity #10035620

State of Alaska Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

Certificate of Compliance

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development of the State of Alaska, and custodian of corporation records for said state, hereby issues a Certificate of Compliance for:

RCFC, LLC

This entity was formed on February 09, 2016 and is in good standing. This entity has filed all biennial reports and fees due at this time.

No information is available in this office on the financial condition, business activity or practices of this corporation.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska effective **June 25, 2019**.

Julie Anderson Commissioner

Sulve Cinterson

OPERATING AGREEMENT

OF

RCFC, LLC an Alaska limited liability company

Dated: As of the 4th day of April , 2016.

THE INTERESTS CREATED AND DESCRIBED IN THIS OPERATING AGREEMENT HAVE NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), OR WITH THE SECURITIES AUTHORITIES OF ANY STATE UNDER ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES THE INTERESTS MAY NOT BE OFFERED FOR SALE, SOLD, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED BY A HOLDER THEREOF EXCEPT: (1) PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT REGISTERING THE INTERESTS UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT AND/OR UNDER APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS; (2) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION WHICH HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY SUCH HOLDER TO THE SATISFACTION OF COUNSEL AND THE MEMBER-MANAGERS; OR (3) PURSUANT TO SUCH OTHER EVIDENCE WHICH HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY THE HOLDER TO THE SATISFACTION OF COUNSEL AND THE MEMBER-MANAGERS THAT SUCH REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT AND/OR UNDER APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS IS NOT REQUIRED TO LAWFULLY EFFECT A SUBSEQUENT SALE OR OTHER TRANSFER. INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT THEY MAY BE REQUIRED TO BEAR THE FINANCIAL RISKS OF THIS INVESTMENT FOR AN INDEFINITE PERIOD OF TIME.

IN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION, INVESTORS MUST RELY ON THEIR OWN EXAMINATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE TERMS OF THE OFFERING, INCLUDING THE MERITS AND RISKS INVOLVED. THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN RECOMMENDED BY ANY FEDERAL OR STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION OR REGULATORY AUTHORITY. FURTHERMORE, THE FOREGOING AUTHORITIES HAVE NOT CONFIRMED THE ACCURACY OR DETERMINED THE ADEQUACY OF THIS DOCUMENT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICL	E 1. DEFINITIONS	1
1.1.	"Accountants"	1
1.1.	"Act"	
1.3.	"Adjusted Capital Account Deficit"	
1.4.	"Adjusted Capital Account Belieft"	
1.5.	"Affiliate" or "Affiliated Person"	
1.6.	"Agreement"	
1.7.	"Arbitrator"	
1.8.	"Assignee"	
1.9.	"Bankrupt" or "Bankruptcy"	
1.10.	"Capital Account"	
1.11.	"Capital Contributions"	
1.11.	"Capital Transaction"	
1.12.	"Cash Available for Distribution"	
1.14.	"Code"	
1.15.	"Company"	
1.16.	"Company Expenses"	
1.17.	"Contribution Account"	
1.17.	"Depreciation"	
1.10.	"Dissolution Event"	
1.19.	"Economic Interest"	
1.20.	"Entity"	
1.21.	"Fiscal Year"	
1.22.	"Gross Asset Value"	
1.23.	"Initial Capital Contribution"	
1.24.	"Member-Managers"	
1.26.	"Members"	
1.20.	"Membership Interest"	
1.27.	"Net Proceeds from a Capital Transaction"	
1.29.	"Percentage Interests"	
1.29.	"Person"	
1.30.	"Project"	
1.31.	"Property"	
1.32.	"Profits" and "Losses"	5 5
1.34.	"Regulations"	
1.34.	"Restoration Obligation"	
1.36.	"Substitute Member"	
1.50.	Substitute Member	••••
ARTICL	E 2. ORGANIZATION OF COMPANY	6
2.1.	Formation.	6
2.2.	Company Name	6
2.3.	Filings.	
2.4.	Principal Business Office and Registered Agent	
2.5.	Term of Company.	

2.6.	Purposes	7
2.7.	Powers	
2.8.	Limitation on Members' Authority	8
2.9.	Expenses of Organization	
2.10.	No Payment of Individual Obligations	
2.11.	Statutory Compliance	
2.12.	Title to Property	
2.13.	Independent Activities.	
2.14.	Taxation as a Partnership.	
ARTICI	LE 3. CAPITALIZATION; MEMBER LOANS	9
3.1.	Members; Initial Capital Contributions; Percentage Interests	9
3.2.	Membership Contingent Upon Initial Capital Contribution	
3.3.	Additional Capital Contributions by Members	
3.4.	Treatment of Capital Contributions	
3.5.	Capital Accounts.	10
3.6.	Loans	11
ARTICI	LE 4. ACCOUNTING MATTERS, REPORTS AND RECORDS	11
4.1.	Bank Accounts	
4.2.	Books of Account; Fiscal Year	11
4.3.	Reports	
4.4.	Tax Returns and Tax Treatment	12
4.5.	Tax Matters Partner.	12
4.6.	Accountants.	12
ARTICI	LE 5. [RESERVED]	12
5.1.	[RESERVED FOR ADDITIONS]	12
ARTICI	LE 6. ALLOCATIONS	13
6.1.	Profits	13
6.2.	Losses.	
6.3.	General	13
6.4.	Other Allocation Rules.	
6.5.	Tax Allocations: Code Section 704(c)	15
ARTICI	LE 7. DISTRIBUTIONS	15
7.1.	Restrictions on Distributions of Cash Available for Distribution	15
7.2.	Distributions of Cash Available for Distribution	
7.3.	Distributions on Account of a Capital Transaction	16
ARTICI	E 8. MEMBER-MANAGERS	16
8.1.	Appointment: Resignation and Removal of Member-Managers	16

8.2.	General Responsibilities.	16
8.3.	Restrictions on Authority	19
8.4.	Additional Duties and Obligations of the Member-Managers	19
8.5.	Competing Activities	
8.6.	Transactions between the Company and the Member-Managers	20
8.7.	Limited Liability.	
8.8.	Performance of Duties; Liability of Member-Managers	21
8.9.	Compensation and Reimbursement to Member-Managers	
ARTICL	E 9. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS	22
9.1.	General Responsibilities.	
9.2.	Liability of Member-Managers to the Members	22
9.3.	Remuneration To Members	
9.4.	Meetings of Members.	22
ARTICL	E 10. LIMITED LIABILITY OF MEMBERS	22
10.1.	Limited Liability.	22
	E 11. REPRESENTATIONS OF MEMBERS	
11.1.	Investment Representations	23
ARTICL	E 12. TRANSFERS OF COMPANY INTERESTS	24
12.1.	Limitations on Transfer of Member Interest.	24
12.2.	Nonrecognition of Certain Transfers	
12.3.	Substitute or Additional Members; Amendment of Agreement.	
12.4.	Allocation of Net Profits and Net Losses Upon Transfers	
12.5.	Waiver of Partition.	
ARTICL	E 13. DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP	25
13.1.	Events of Dissolution.	25
13.2.	Winding Up.	
13.3.	No Requirement to Restore Deficit in Capital Account.	
13.4.	Rights of Members.	
ARTICL	E 14. CONSEQUENCES OF DISSOLUTION EVENT OF MEMBER	26
14.1.	Dissolution Event.	26
14.2.	Purchase Price.	
14.3.	Notice of Intent to Purchase	
14.4.	Election to Purchase Less Than All of the Former Member's Membership	
- 10 10	Interest.	26
14.5.	Payment of Purchase Price.	
14.6.	Closing of Purchase of Former Member's Membership Interest	
14.7.	Purchase Terms Varied by Agreement	

ARTICLE 15. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE		
15.1.	Indemnification of Agents	27
15.2.	Insurance.	
ARTICL	E 16. POWER OF ATTORNEY	27
16.1.	Member-Managers as Attorney-In-Fact	27
16.2.	Nature as Special Power	
ARTICL	E 17. ARBITRATION	28
17.1.	Arbitration	28
17.2.	Procedure	29
17.3.	Discovery Rules.	
17.4.	Qualifications of Arbitrator	29
17.5.	Selection of Arbitrator	29
17.6.	Governing Law	29
17.7.	Opportunity to Present Evidence.	29
17.8.	Arbitration Procedure	30
17.9.	Experts Engaged by Arbitrator	30
17.10	. Costs of Arbitration	30
17.11	. Indemnification of Arbitrator	30
17.12	. Venue and Jurisdiction	31
17.13	. Waiver of Trial By Jury	31
17.14	. Award	31
17.15	. Exclusive Remedy	31
17.16	. Survival	31
17.17	. Consolidation and Joinder	31
ARTICL	LE 18. MISCELLANEOUS	31
18.1.	Notices	31
18.2.	Word Meanings	
18.3.	Binding Provisions.	
18.4.	Other Businesses of Members	32
18.5.	Applicable Law.	
18.6.	Severability of Provisions	
18.7.	Article and Section Titles.	
18.8.	Further Assurances	
18.9.	Indemnification of Members	
18.10	. Consent to Jurisdiction	
	. Amendments	

OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS OPERATING AGREEMENT OF RCFC, LLC (the "Agreement"), dated as of the _4th__ day of __April_____, 2016, is entered into by and among RCFC, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company (the "Company"), and Michael Emers and Joan Hornig, as the Members (collectively, the "Members" or each "Member"), pertaining to the operation of the Company pursuant to the Alaska Revised Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), on the following terms and conditions.

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth below:

- **1.1.** "Accountants" shall mean the accountants for the Company as set forth in Section 4.6 hereof.
- **1.2.** "Act" shall mean the Alaska Revised Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time (or any corresponding provisions of succeeding law).
- 1.3. "Adjusted Capital Account Deficit" means the deficit balance, if any, in a Member's Capital Account at the time in question, after (i) reducing the amount of such deficit by the amount, if any, of such Member's Restoration Obligation, and (ii) increasing the amount of such deficit by the amount, if any, of the items described in paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) of Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d) of the Regulations. The determination of a Member's Adjusted Capital Account Deficit is made for purposes of Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d) of the Regulations and shall be made consistently therewith.
- **1.4.** "Adjusted Contribution Account" shall mean, with respect to each Member, the excess of (a) such Member's Contribution Account over (b) distributions to such Member under Section 7.2, 7.3 and 13.2, hereof.
- **1.5.** "Affiliate" or "Affiliated Person" means, when used with reference to a specified Person, any Person that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the specified Person. As used in this definition, "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.
- **1.6.** "Agreement" shall mean this Operating Agreement, as amended from time to time.
- **1.7. "Arbitrator"** shall mean the arbitrator selected in accordance with the provisions of Article 17 hereof.
- **1.8.** "Assignee" means a Person who has acquired an Economic Interest in the Company but who has not been admitted as a Substitute Member hereunder.

- 1.9. "Bankrupt" or "Bankruptcy" means, with respect to any Person, being the subject of an order for relief under Title 11 of the United States Code, or any successor statute or other statute in any foreign jurisdiction having like import or effect or commencing any case, proceeding or other action or otherwise seeking relief under any existing or future law of any jurisdiction relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors, or having such a case, proceeding or other action commenced against such Person that is not dismissed within sixty (60) days of filing.
 - **1.10.** "Capital Account" is defined in Section 3.5 hereof.
- **1.11. "Capital Contributions"** shall mean for each Member, the total amount of cash and the fair market value of other property contributed, or deemed contributed pursuant to Article 3 hereof (net of any liabilities secured by such contributed property that the Company is considered to assume or take subject to under Section 752 of the Code) to the Company by such Member pursuant to Article 3 hereof.
- 1.12. "Capital Transaction" shall mean (i) any sale, exchange, taking by eminent domain, damage, destruction, or other disposition of all or any part of the assets of the Company, other than tangible personal property disposed of in the ordinary course of business, without regard to whether the sale is to a bona fide third party retail purchaser or to a Member pursuant to Article 5 below; (ii) any financing or refinancing secured by a pledge of any Company asset, or (iii) any damages received from compensation for a title defect with respect to the Property; provided, however, that the receipt by the Company of contributions of capital shall not constitute Capital Transactions.
- 1.13. "Cash Available for Distribution" for any period shall mean such portion of the cash on hand or in bank accounts of the Company as is available for distribution to the Members at the end of such period after reasonable provision has been made for the payment of debt service due on loans, payments in full of all principal, interest, fees, and costs related to the current liability of the Company, and a reasonable reserve for Company operating expenses and future or contingent liabilities, as established from time to time by the unanimous written consent of the Members; provided, however, that Cash Available for Distribution shall not include any Net Proceeds from a Capital Transaction.
- **1.14.** "Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any corresponding provisions of succeeding law.
 - 1.15. "Company" shall mean RCFC, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company.
- **1.16. "Company Expenses"** shall mean all of the costs and expenses of the Company incident to the ownership or operation of its assets and the conducting of the Company business, including, without limitation, real estate taxes, insurance premiums, management and supervisory fees, capital expenditures for repair or replacement, payments of principal and interest on any Company indebtedness, and the cost of operations, utilities, maintenance, and repairs.

- **1.17.** "Contribution Account" of a Member shall mean an amount equal to the Initial Capital Contribution of each Member as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and all additional Capital Contributions.
- 1.18. "Depreciation" means, for each Fiscal Year or other period, an amount equal to the depreciation, amortization, or other cost recovery deduction allowable with respect to any asset for such year or other period, except that if the Gross Asset Value of an asset differs from its adjusted basis for federal income tax purposes at the beginning of such year or other period, Depreciation shall be an amount which bears the same ratio to such beginning Gross Asset Value as the federal income tax depreciation, amortization, or other cost recovery deduction for such year or other period bears to such beginning adjusted tax basis; provided, however, that if the federal income tax depreciation, amortization, or other cost recovery deduction for such year is zero, depreciation shall be determined with reference to such beginning Gross Asset Value using any reasonable method selected by the Member-Managers.
- **1.19.** "Dissolution Event" means, with respect to any Member, one or more of the following: death, insanity, withdrawal, resignation, retirement, expulsion, Bankruptcy, or dissolution of such Member.
- **1.20. "Economic Interest"** means a Member's or Assignee's right to receive distributions from the Company and to share in the income, gains, losses, deductions, credits, or similar items of the Company pursuant to this Agreement and the Act, but shall not include any other rights of a Member, including without limitation the right to vote or participate in the management of the Company, or, except as provided in the Act, any right of an Assignee to information concerning the business and affairs of the Company.
- **1.21. "Entity"** shall mean any general partnership, limited partnership, corporation, joint venture, trust, business trust, cooperative, limited liability company, or association.
- **1.22. "Fiscal Year"** shall mean the fiscal year of the Company and shall be the same as its taxable year which shall be the calendar year unless otherwise required by the Code.
- **1.23. "Gross Asset Value"** means, with respect to any asset, the asset's adjusted basis for federal income tax purposes except as follows:
 - 1.23.1. The initial Gross Asset Value of any asset contributed by a Member to the Company shall be the gross fair market value of such asset, as determined by the contributing Member and the Member-Managers.
 - 1.23.2. The Gross Asset Values of all Company assets shall be adjusted to equal their respective gross fair market values, as determined by the Member-Managers, as of the following times: (a) the acquisition of an additional interest in the Company by any new or existing Member in exchange for more than a de minimis Capital Contribution; (b) the distribution by the Company to a Member of more than a de minimis amount of property as consideration for an interest in the Company if the Member-Managers reasonably determined that such adjustment is necessary or appropriate to reflect the relative economic interests of

- the Members in the Company; and (c) the liquidation of the Company within the meaning of Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(g);
- 1.23.3. The Gross Asset Value of any Company asset distributed to any Member shall be the gross fair market value of such asset on the date of distribution; and
- 1.23.4. The Gross Asset Values of Company assets shall be increased (or decreased) to reflect any adjustments to the adjusted basis of such assets pursuant to Code Section 734(b) or Code Section 743(b), but only to the extent that such adjustments are taken into account in determining Capital Accounts pursuant to Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(m); provided, however, that Gross Asset Values shall not be adjusted pursuant to this Section 1.23.4 to the extent the Member-Managers determine that an adjustment pursuant to Section 1.23.2 is necessary or appropriate in connection with a transaction that would otherwise result in an adjustment pursuant to this Section 1.23.4.

If the Gross Asset Value of an asset has been determined or adjusted pursuant to Section 1.23.1, 1.23.2 or 1.23.4 hereof, such Gross Asset Value shall thereafter be adjusted by the Depreciation taken into account with respect to such asset for purposes of computing Profits and Losses.

- **1.24.** "Initial Capital Contribution" means the amount set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto as the Initial Capital Contribution of each Member. Upon a Transfer permitted hereunder, such Initial Capital Contribution shall be allocated pro rata to the transferee.
- **1.25. "Member-Managers"** shall mean the Persons identified as the Member-Managers in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together with any party that becomes an additional or substituted Member-Manager of the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.
- **1.26.** "Members" shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement and shall mean each of the Persons accepted by the Member-Managers as Members after executing a joinder to this Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and being so identified on the attached Exhibit "A", as amended, from time to time, together with any party that becomes an additional or Substitute Member of the Company pursuant to the terms hereof.
- **1.27.** "Membership Interest" means a Member's rights in the Company, including the Member's Economic Interest, the right to vote on certain matters as provided in this Agreement, and any right to information concerning the business and affairs of the Company provided by this Agreement or the Act.
- 1.28. "Net Proceeds from a Capital Transaction" shall mean the net proceeds from any Capital Transaction, after payment of any costs and expenses associated with such Capital Transaction and the repayment of any indebtedness secured by the property which is the subject of such Capital Transaction and which is required to be paid as a result thereof, and the current portion of any unsecured indebtedness of the Company (including any indebtedness which shall

become repayable on account of such Capital Transaction), and after reasonable provision has been made for a reserve for any future or contingent liabilities as determined by the Member-Managers in their absolute discretion.

- **1.29.** "Percentage Interests" of any Member shall be the Percentage Interest assigned to such Member on Exhibit "A," as modified from time to time pursuant to this Agreement.
- **1.30. "Person"** shall mean any individual or Entity, and the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of such Person where the context so permits.
- **1.31. "Project"** means the development, construction, ownership, maintenance, use, and management of the Property, and improvements thereon, for the cultivation, farming, and processing of crops and plants.
- **1.32. "Property"** shall mean the real property located at 2641 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709, comprised of approximately _____ acres, which is legally described on Exhibit "C."
- **1.33.** "Profits" and "Losses" means, for each Fiscal Year or other period, an amount equal to the Company's taxable income or loss for such year or period, determined in accordance with Code Section 703(a) (for this purpose, all items of income, gain, loss, or deduction required to be stated separately pursuant to Code Section 703(a)(1) shall be included in taxable income or loss), with the following adjustments:
 - 1.33.1. Any income of the Company that is exempt from federal income tax and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profits or Losses pursuant to this Section 1.33 shall be added to such taxable income or loss;
 - 1.33.2. Any expenditures of the Company described in Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) or treated as Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditures pursuant to Regulations Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(i), and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profits or Losses pursuant to this Section 1.33 shall be subtracted from such taxable income or loss;
 - 1.33.3. In the event the Gross Asset Value of any Company asset is adjusted pursuant to Section 1.23.2 or Section 1.23.3 hereof, the amount of such adjustment shall be taken into account as gain or loss from the disposition of such asset for purposes of computing Profits or Losses;
 - 1.33.4. Gain or loss resulting from any disposition of property with respect to which gain or loss is recognized for federal income tax purposes shall be computed by reference to the Gross Asset Value of the property disposed of, notwithstanding that the adjusted tax basis of such property differs from its Gross Asset Value;

- 1.33.5. In lieu of the depreciation, amortization, and other cost recovery deductions taken into account in computing such taxable income or loss, there shall be taken into account Depreciation for such fiscal year or other period, computed in accordance with Section 1.18 hereof; and
- 1.33.6. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 1.33, any items which are specially allocated pursuant to Section 6.4 hereof shall not be taken into account in computing Profits or Losses.
- **1.34.** "Regulations" shall mean the Federal income tax regulations promulgated under the Code, as such Regulations may be amended from time to time (it being understood that all references to specific sections of the Regulations shall be deemed also to refer to any corresponding provisions of succeeding Regulations).
- **1.35.** "Restoration Obligation" means, with respect to any Member, the amount of any deficit balance in such Member's Capital Account which such Member is treated as obligated to restore pursuant to (i) Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(c) of the Regulations and (ii) the penultimate sentences of Sections 1.704-2(g)(1) and 1.704-2(i)(5) of the Regulations. Computation of the amount of a Member's Restoration Obligation, and any determinations related thereto, shall be made in accordance with the Regulations.
- **1.36. "Substitute Member"** shall mean a Person who has succeeded to the Economic Interest of a Member hereunder and who has been accepted as a Member of the Company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2. ORGANIZATION OF COMPANY

- **2.1. Formation.** The Member-Managers formed the Company by filing Articles of Organization with the Alaska Department of Commerce, Community & Economic Development (the "Department") on February 09, 2016, pursuant to the Act. The Members hereby ratify and confirm the actions of the Member-Managers in executing the Articles of Organization and filing such Articles of Organization with the Department. The Certificate of Organization for the Company was issued by the State of Alaska on February 09, 2016, and the Company was assigned Alaska domestic entity number 10035620.
- **2.2. Company Name.** The legal name of the Company shall be "RCFC, LLC". The Member-Managers may, from time to time, in its discretion and in compliance with applicable laws, change the name of the Company and, in such event, shall notify all Members within thirty (30) days after such name change. The Member-Managers, in their discretion, from time to time, may adopt such trade or fictitious names as it deems appropriate for the conduct of the Company's business. The Member-Managers shall file and publish any fictitious business name statements and shall effect other similar filings as are required by applicable laws or as the Member-Managers shall consider appropriate or advisable.
- **2.3. Filings.** The Members agree to execute (if required), and the Member-Managers agrees to file and record, or cause the duly authorized representative of the Company to execute, file, and record, all such certificates and documents, including amendments to the Articles of Organization of the Company, and to do such other acts as may be appropriate to comply with all

requirements for the formation, continuation, and operation of a limited liability company, the ownership of property, and the conduct of business under the laws of the State of Alaska.

- **2.4. Principal Business Office and Registered Agent.** The registered agent of the Company in the State of Alaska shall be <u>Michael Emers</u>. The mailing address of the registered agent shall be PO Box 181, Ester, AK 99725, and the physical address of the registered agent shall be 2641 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709. The principal business office of the Company shall be 2641 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709, and such other place or places the Member-Managers may from time to time designate.
- **2.5. Term of Company.** The term of the Company shall be perpetual unless it is dissolved pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.
- **2.6. Purposes.** The purposes of the Company are to acquire, own, hold, use, lease, mortgage, convey in trust, pledge, manage, improve, develop, operate, maintain, renovate, and otherwise deal in and hold for investment or sale the Property and to develop and construct thereon improvements in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Project for the purpose of cultivating, farming, and processing crops and plants, and any other agricultural purpose. The Company may engage in such other activities related either directly or indirectly to the foregoing as may be necessary, advisable, or convenient to the promotion or conduct of the business of the Company. The Company may engage in any lawful business permitted by the Act or the laws of any jurisdiction in which the Company may do business as determined from time to time by the Members. No other business shall be conducted by the Company without the prior written consent of all of the Members.
- **2.7. Powers.** In furtherance of its purposes, but subject to all of the provisions of this Agreement including without limitation Section 8.2 herein, the Company shall have the power and is authorized to:
 - 2.7.1. acquire by purchase, lease, or otherwise, any real or personal property which may be necessary, convenient, or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company;
 - 2.7.2. develop, construct, renovate, rehabilitate, operate, maintain, finance, improve, own, sell, convey, assign, mortgage, lease, demolish, or otherwise dispose of any real or personal property which may be necessary, convenient, or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company;
 - 2.7.3. enter into construction contracts and related agreements;
 - 2.7.4. borrow money and issue evidences of indebtedness in furtherance of any or all of the purposes of the Company and secure the same by mortgage, pledge, or other lien on the assets of the Company;
 - 2.7.5. invest any funds of the Company pending distribution or payment of such funds pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement;

- 2.7.6. prepay in whole or in part, refinance, recast, increase, modify, or extend any indebtedness of the Company and in connection therewith execute any extensions, renewals, or modifications of any mortgage securing such indebtedness;
- 2.7.7. enter into, perform, and carry out contracts of any kind in connection with, necessary, convenient, or incidental to the accomplishment of the purposes of the Company, including, without limitation, all agreements, certificates, instruments, or documents required by lenders and all agreements relating to development of any property;
- 2.7.8. enter into, perform, and carry out leases for some or all of the space in any property and enter into such other agreements as may be reasonably incidental to those leases;
- 2.7.9. establish reserves for capital expenditures, working capital, debt service, taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, repairs, improvements, depreciation, depletion, obsolescence, and general maintenance of buildings and other property out of the rents, profits, or other income received therefrom and any other Company funds;
- 2.7.10. employ or otherwise engage employees, Member-Managers, contractors, advisors, and consultants and pay reasonable compensation for such services;
- 2.7.11. acquire through an authorized agent all business, professional, regulatory, or otherwise mandatory licensing, certifications, permits, accommodations, approvals, and authorizations necessary to operate the Company, engage in the Project and other Company activities, and otherwise accomplish of the purposes of the Company;
- 2.7.12. do such other things and engage in such other activities related to the foregoing as may be necessary, convenient, or advisable with respect to the conduct of the business of the Company and have and exercise all of the powers and rights conferred upon limited liability companies formed pursuant to the Act.
- **2.8.** Limitation on Members' Authority. None of the Members who are not Member-Managers shall have any authority to bind or act for, or to assume any obligations or responsibility on behalf of the Company or any Member-Manager. Neither the Company nor any Member shall be responsible or liable for any indebtedness or obligation of the other Members, or any of them, incurred or arising either before or after the execution of this Agreement, except as to those joint responsibilities, liabilities, indebtedness, and obligations incurred after the date hereof pursuant to and as limited by the terms of this Agreement.
- **2.9. Expenses of Organization.** All expenses incurred by the Member-Managers in connection with the organization of the Company, the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement, and any statements to be filed or recorded in connection herewith shall constitute

Company Expenses, and shall be paid by the Member-Managers from Company funds. The Company shall reimburse the Member-Managers and their Affiliates for organizational expenses (including without limitation legal and accounting fees and costs) incurred to form the Company, and to prepare and file the Articles of Organization and this Agreement for the Company.

- **2.10. No Payment of Individual Obligations.** The Company's credit and assets shall be used solely for the benefit of the Company. No asset of the Company shall be transferred or encumbered for or in payment of any individual obligation of a Member.
- **2.11. Statutory Compliance.** The Company shall exist under and be governed by, and this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, the applicable laws of the State of Alaska. The Member-Managers shall make, or cause the Company's duly authorized representative(s) to make, all filings and disclosures required by, and shall otherwise comply with, all such laws. The Member-Managers shall execute and file, or cause the Company's duly authorized representative(s) to execute and file, in the appropriate records any certificates required by law to be filed in connection with the formation of the Company, and shall execute and file, or cause the Company's duly authorized representative(s) to execute and file, such other documents and instruments as may be necessary or appropriate with respect to the formation of, and conduct of business by, the Company.
- **2.12. Title to Property.** All real and personal property owned by the Company shall be owned by the Company as an entity and, insofar as permitted by applicable law, no Member shall have any ownership interest in such property in its individual name or right, and each Member's interest in the Company shall be personal property for all purposes.
- **2.13. Independent Activities.** Each Member may engage in whatever activities such Member may choose, whether the same are competitive with the Company or otherwise, without having or incurring any obligation to offer any interest in such activities to the Company or any other Member. Neither this Agreement, nor any activity undertaken pursuant hereto, shall prevent any Member from permitting the Company or any other Member from participating in any such activities, and as a material part of the consideration for the execution of this Agreement by each Member, each Member hereby waives, relinquishes, and renounces any such right or claim of participation against any other Member.
- **2.14.** Taxation as a Partnership. The Members intend that the Company shall be treated as a partnership for tax purposes only, and in connection therewith, the Members covenant and agree to take all actions necessary to accomplish such tax treatment and to refrain from taking any actions to the contrary.

ARTICLE 3. CAPITALIZATION; MEMBER LOANS

3.1. Members; Initial Capital Contributions; Percentage Interests. Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein sets forth the name, address, and tax identification number of each Member, such Member's Initial Capital Contribution to the Company, and such Member's Percentage Interest in the Company. Prior to being admitted to the Company, each Member has made a cash contribution in immediately available funds to the Company in the amount of such Member's Initial Capital Contribution set forth on the attached Exhibit "A", as

amended from time to time. A separate Capital Account shall be maintained for each Member in accordance with Code Section 704(b) and applicable Regulations.

- **3.2. Membership Contingent Upon Initial Capital Contribution.** Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, membership in the Company is expressly contingent upon each Member making the Initial Capital Contribution set forth in Section 3.1 hereof. The membership in the Company of any Member may be terminated by the Member-Managers upon failure to make such Initial Capital Contribution.
- **3.3.** Additional Capital Contributions by Members. Except as provided by the Act, this Agreement, or any other agreement between the Company and all its Members, no Member shall be required to make any Additional Capital Contributions to the Company. Any Additional Capital Contributions contributed to the Company by a Member, as permitted from time to time by the Member-Managers, shall be treated as Additional Capital Contributions made by such Member to the Company and shall be added to such Member's Adjusted Contribution Account.
- **3.4. Treatment of Capital Contributions.** Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement, no Member shall:
 - 3.4.1. receive any interest on its Capital Contributions or its Adjusted Contribution Account, except as expressly provided for in this Agreement;
 - 3.4.2. have the right to withdraw or reduce its Capital Contributions or to receive any distributions from the Company except for the distributions to be made in accordance with this Agreement;
 - 3.4.3. have the right to demand or receive property other than cash in return for its Capital Contributions or as distributions;
 - 3.4.4. be compelled to accept a distribution of any asset in kind from the Company in lieu of a proportionate distribution of cash being made to other Members; or
 - 3.4.5. have priority over any other Member with respect to a return of Capital Contributions or the allocations of Net Profit, Net Losses, or distributions, except as set forth in this Agreement.
- **3.5.** Capital Accounts. The Company shall continue to maintain an individual Capital Account for each Member (each, a "Capital Account"). The Company shall determine and maintain each Capital Account in accordance with Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv). If a Member transfers his or her Membership Interest in accordance with this Agreement, such Member's Capital Account shall carry over to the new owner of such Membership Interest pursuant to Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(1).

3.6. Loans.

- 3.6.1. The Member-Managers may lend or advance money to or on behalf of the Company, provided that the outstanding amount of such loans or advances shall bear interest at a rate per annum not to exceed the "Prime Rate" as published in *The Wall Street Journal*, or a successor business newspaper with national circulation, plus two percent (2%).
- 3.6.2. No Member may lend or advance money to, or on behalf of, the Company without the prior written approval of the Member-Managers. Any loans or advances by a Member shall be repaid on such terms and conditions and shall bear interest at such rates as shall be approved by the Member-Managers. The amount of any such loans or advances shall be treated as a Company debt, and not as a Capital Contribution. No Member or Member-Manager will have any personal liability for any liability of the Company.

ARTICLE 4. ACCOUNTING MATTERS, REPORTS AND RECORDS

- 4.1. Bank Accounts. The bank accounts of the Company shall be maintained in such banking institutions authorized to do business in such states as the Member-Managers shall determine, and withdrawals shall be made on such signature or signatures as the Member-Managers shall determine. The Company's funds shall not be commingled with the funds of any other Person and shall not be used except for the business of the Company. Each Member shall receive a copy of the monthly banking statement within three (3) business days after the statement first becomes available, and shall be provided with copies of any checks or other distributions from the Company bank accounts promptly upon request, but not more than twice monthly.
- Books of Account; Fiscal Year. Complete and accurate books of account, in 4.2. which shall be entered, fully and accurately, each and every transaction of the Company, shall be kept or caused to be kept by the Member-Managers. All of the Company's books of account, together with an executed copy of this Agreement and copies of such other instruments as the Member-Managers may execute hereunder, including amendments thereto, shall be available during normal business hours for inspection by any Member or its duly authorized representative or, at the expense of such Member, for audit by such Member or its duly authorized representative. The Company shall also maintain the following: (1) a current list of the full name and last known business, residence, or mailing address of each Member and each Assignee of which the Company has knowledge, together with their respective Capital Contributions, Capital Account, Contribution Account, and Percentage Interest; (2) a copy of the initial Articles of Organization of the Company and all amendments; (3) copies of all written operating agreements and all amendments to the agreements, including any prior written operating agreements no longer in effect; (4) copies of any signed writing pursuant to which a Member has promised to make a Capital Contribution to the Company; (5) copies of the Company's federal, state, and local income tax returns and reports, if any, for the three (3) most recent years; (6) copies of any financial statements of the Company for the three (3) most recent years; (7) copies of all joinders or subscriptions to this Agreement; and (8) the Company's books and records relating to internal

affairs for at least the current and past three (3) Fiscal Years. Each Member may inspect and copy the records required to be maintained by the preceding sentence, and each Member may inspect and copy other information regarding the affairs of the Company as is just and reasonable for any purpose reasonably related to the Member's interest.

4.3. Reports.

- 4.3.1. Within thirty (30) days after the end of each calendar year, commencing with the first year following the Company's acquisition of the Property, the Member-Managers shall prepare, or cause to be prepared, operating statements for the year just ended, none of which need be audited unless required by law, together with a report of other pertinent information regarding the Company and its activities during such month.
- 4.3.2. The Member-Managers shall send to each Member such tax information as provided in Section 4.4.
- 4.3.3. Within ninety (90) days after the end of each Fiscal Year, the Member-Managers shall send to each Member the balance sheet of the Company as of the end of such Fiscal Year and statements of income (loss), Members' equity, and cash flows for such Fiscal Year.
- 4.4. Tax Returns and Tax Treatment. The Member-Managers shall, for each Fiscal Year, file on behalf of the Company a United States Partnership Return of Income within the time prescribed by law for such filing. The Member-Managers shall also file on behalf of the Company such other tax returns and other documents from time to time as may be required by the Federal and government, or by any subdivision thereof. All tax returns shall be prepared by the Accountants. The Company shall provide to the Members all information concerning the Company that is necessary for the preparation of the Members' federal income tax returns.
- **4.5. Tax Matters Partner.** The Member-Managers are responsible for the administrative and/or judicial proceedings by the Internal Revenue Service or any government authority involving any return of the Company, and for all tax returns and filings required by Section 4.4 hereof. The Member-Managers are required to provide prompt notice of any communication to or from a Federal, state, or local authority regarding any return of the Company. The Member-Managers shall be the "Tax Matters Partner" for the purposes of Section 6231(a)(7) of the Code.

4.6.	Accountants.	The	Accountants	of	the	Company	shall	initially	be
	,	located	at					4K	;
Phone: (907)_	; r	orovided,	however, that	t the	Mem	ber-Manage	rs may	terminate	the
Accountants a	and select a repla	cement A	accountant at a	ny ti	me ar	nd from time	to time).	

ARTICLE 5. [RESERVED]

5.1. [RESERVED FOR ADDITIONS]. Use Article 5 to add a missing section without having to change subsequent section references. Otherwise, purposefully left blank.

ARTICLE 6. ALLOCATIONS

- **6.1. Profits.** Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Profits for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated:
 - 6.1.1. <u>FIRST</u>, to Members who have previously been allocated Losses to the extent of such Losses on a pro rata basis and to the extent Profits have not previously been allocated for such Losses; and
 - 6.1.2. <u>THEREAFTER</u>, to the Members in accordance with their Percentage Interests.

6.2. Losses.

- 6.2.1. Except as provided in Section 6.4 hereof and subject to Section 6.2.2, Losses for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated among the Members, <u>FIRST</u>, to the Members who have been allocated Profits to the extent of such Profits, in proportion to their Percentage Interests, and <u>THEREAFTER</u> to the Members in accordance with their Percentage Interests on a pro rata basis.
- 6.2.2. The Losses allocated pursuant to Section 6.2.1 hereof shall not create (or increase) an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit for any Member. All Losses in excess of this limitation shall be allocated to the other Member(s) to the extent that such allocation does not create (or increase) an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit for such other Member(s).

6.3. General.

- 6.3.1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all items of Company income, gain, loss, deduction, and any other allocations not otherwise provided for shall be divided among the Members in the same proportions as they share Profits or Losses, as the case may be, for the year.
- 6.3.2. The Members are aware of the income tax consequences of the allocations made by this Article 6 and hereby agree to be bound by the provisions of this Article 6 in reporting their shares of Company income and loss for income tax purposes.
- 6.3.3. For purposes of determining the Profits, Losses, or any other items allocable to any period, Profits, Losses, and any such other items shall be determined on a daily, monthly, or other basis, as determined by the Member-Managers using any permissible method under Code Section 706 and the Regulations thereunder.

6.3.4. In the event of a dissolution of the Company, if Members have Adjusted Capital Account Deficits after allocations of income or loss pursuant to Sections 6.1, 6.2 and 6.4 hereof, items of gross income shall be allocated to Members in proportion to their Adjusted Capital Account Deficits until all such deficits are eliminated.

6.4. Other Allocation Rules.

- 6.4.1. To the extent an adjustment to the adjusted tax basis of any Company asset pursuant to Code Section 734(b) or Code Section 743(b) is required, pursuant to Regulations Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(m), to be taken into account in determining Capital Accounts, such adjustment shall be treated as an item of gain (if the adjustment increases the basis of the asset) or loss (if the adjustment decreases such basis), and such gain or loss shall be specially allocated to the Members in a manner consistent with the manner in which their Capital Accounts are required to be adjusted pursuant to such section of the Regulations.
- 6.4.2. Any "partner nonrecourse deductions" (as defined in the Regulations) for any calendar year shall be specially allocated to the Member who bears the economic risk of loss with respect to the "partner nonrecourse debt" (as defined in the Regulations) to which such partner nonrecourse deductions are attributable in accordance with the Regulations. Such Members shall be specially allocated items of Company income and gain as are required by the "chargeback of partner nonrecourse debt minimum gain" requirements of the Regulations.
- 6.4.3. Any "nonrecourse deductions" (as defined in the Regulations) for any calendar year shall be specially allocated to the Members in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests. Such Members shall be specially allocated items of Company income and gain as are required by the "minimum gain chargeback" requirements of the Regulations.
- 6.4.4. In the event any Member's unexpected receipt of any adjustments, allocations. or distributions described in Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(5) or Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(5)1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(6) of the Regulations causes such Member to have (or increases) an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit, items of Company income and gain shall be specially allocated to each such Member in an amount and manner sufficient to eliminate, to the extent required by the Regulations, the Adjusted Capital Account Deficit of such Member as quickly as possible, provided that an allocation pursuant to this Section 6.4.4 shall be made only if and to the extent that such Member would have an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit after all other allocations provided for in this Article 6 have been tentatively made as if this Section 6.4.4 were not in this Agreement.

- 6.4.5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 6.1 and 6.2.1 hereof, allocations pursuant to Sections 6.2.2 and 6.4.1 through 6.4.4 hereof shall be taken into account in allocating other Profits, Losses, and items of income, gain, loss, and deduction among the Members so that, to the extent possible, the net amount of such allocations of other Profits, Losses, and other items and the allocations pursuant to Sections 6.2.2 and 6.4.1 through 6.4.4 hereof to each Member shall be equal to the net amount that would have been allocated to each such Member if the allocations pursuant to Sections 6.2.2 and 6.4.1 through 6.4.4 hereof had not occurred.
- 6.5. Tax Allocations: Code Section 704(c). In accordance with Code Section 704(c) and the Regulations thereunder, income, gain, loss, and deduction with respect to any property contributed to the capital of the Company shall, solely for tax purposes, be allocated among the Members so as to take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of such property to the Company for federal income tax purposes and its initial Gross Asset Value (computed in accordance with Section 1.23.1 hereof).

In the event the Gross Asset Value of any Company asset is adjusted pursuant to Section 1.23.2 hereof, subsequent allocations of income, gain, loss, and deduction with respect to such asset shall take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of such asset for federal income tax purposes and its Gross Asset Value in the same manner as under Code Section 704(c) and the Regulations thereunder.

Any elections or other decisions relating to such allocations shall be made by the Member-Managers in any manner that reasonably reflects the purpose and intention of this Agreement. Allocations pursuant to this Section 6.5 are solely for purposes of federal, state, and local taxes and shall not affect, or in any way be taken into account in computing, any Person's Capital Account or share of Profits, Losses, other items or distributions pursuant to any provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7. DISTRIBUTIONS

- 7.1. Restrictions on Distributions of Cash Available for Distribution. Cash Available for Distribution of the Company shall be calculated by the Member-Managers at least every calendar year and shall be distributed in accordance with this Article 7 within thirty (30) days after the end of each such calendar year; provided that no distribution shall be made if such distribution would be in violation of the Act.
- **7.2. Distributions of Cash Available for Distribution.** Distributions of Cash Available for Distribution shall be made to the Members as follows:
 - a. <u>FIRS</u>T To the return of any Adjusted Contribution Account in proportion to each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account as a portion of all Adjusted Contribution Accounts, until each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account has been reduced to \$0;
 - b. <u>SECOND</u> To the Members with positive Capital Accounts in proportion

to each Member's positive Capital Accounts, until each Member's Capital Account has been reduced to \$0; and

- c. <u>THEREAFTER</u>, to the Members in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests.
- **7.3. Distributions on Account of a Capital Transaction.** Distributions of the Net Proceeds from a Capital Transaction shall be made to the Members in the following order of priority:
 - a. <u>FIRST</u> to pay principal, interest, fees, and costs related to any outstanding liability of the Company;
 - b. <u>SECOND</u> To the return of any Adjusted Contribution Account in proportion to each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account as a portion of all Adjusted Contribution Accounts, until each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account has been reduced to \$0;
 - c. <u>THIRD</u> To the Members with positive Capital Accounts in proportion to each Member's positive Capital Accounts, until each Member's Capital Account has been reduced to \$0; and.
 - d. <u>THEREAFTER</u>, to the Members in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests.

ARTICLE 8. MEMBER-MANAGERS

- 8.1. Appointment; Resignation and Removal of Member-Managers. One or more additional Member-Managers may be appointed by the affirmative vote of all Members. A Member-Manager may resign as a Member-Manager of the Company at any time by giving written notice to the remaining Member-Managers (or, if none remaining, to the Members). A resignation of a Member-Manager shall take effect upon receipt of notice thereof or at such later time as shall be specified in such notice, and, unless otherwise specified in such notice, shall not affect such Member-Manager's rights and liabilities as a Member. A Member-Manager may be removed by the affirmative vote of all the Members. Any vacancy occurring for any reason in the office of a Member-Manager of the Company may be filled by the affirmative vote of all of Members (but, so long as there is at least one Member-Manager then serving, shall not be required to be filled).
- **8.2.** General Responsibilities. The Member-Managers shall have full responsibility and discretion in the management and control of the business and affairs of the Company for the purposes stated in Section 2.6 hereof, shall make all decisions affecting the Company's affairs and business and shall have full, complete and exclusive discretion to take any and all action that the Company is authorized to take and to make all decisions with respect thereto, including the right to delegate these responsibilities to its Affiliates. Any Person transacting business with the Company may conclusively rely on all actions by a Member-Manager being within the power and authority of such Member-Manager on behalf of the Company without further inquiry.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Member-Managers shall have the power to do any and all acts and things necessary, appropriate, or proper, to or for the furtherance of the Company's purposes and business, including without limitation, the following:

- 8.2.1. To protect and preserve the title and interest of the Company in the Property; and take whatever action the Member-Managers may deem necessary or appropriate to develop and improve the Property, and manage its operations, subject to the terms of a budget approved by the unanimous written consent approved by all Members;
- 8.2.2. Cause to be paid all property taxes, assessments, and other impositions applicable to the Property; provided, that the Member-Managers may contest in good faith any such taxes or assessments for so long as the failure to pay the same does not (1) subject the Property or any part thereof to loss through foreclosure or otherwise, (2) constitute a default or event which would constitute default under any agreement to which the Company is subject, or (3) result in penalties;
- 8.2.3. Cause any indebtedness to be paid prior to delinquency, and cause the Company to comply with the terms of any indebtedness and all other debt documents;
- 8.2.4. Enforce by all reasonable means the obligations of any third parties to the Company;
- 8.2.5. Keep all books of account and other records of the Company;
- 8.2.6. Maintain all funds of the Company held or controlled by the Member-Managers in a Company account or accounts at a bank or banks selected by the Member-Managers;
- 8.2.7. Market and/or advertise activities and business on the Property;
- 8.2.8. Carry or cause to be carried such insurance as the Member-Managers reasonably may deem necessary or appropriate, including any insurance required to be maintained in force and effect by (1) the terms of any debt documents, or (2) the terms of any agreement, contract, or lease binding on the Company;
- 8.2.9. Supervise, coordinate, and perform (or cause to be performed on behalf of the Company), the management, operation, administration, development, use, financing, and/or sale or other disposal of the Property in compliance with this Agreement; take any steps necessary or desirable in connection with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations of governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the Property, and otherwise operate and manage the Property on a day-to-day basis and manage the business and affairs of the Company in accordance with this Agreement;

- 8.2.10. Enter into leases, easements, restrictive covenants, and any other agreements of any nature whatsoever pertaining to the Property;
- 8.2.11. Enter into service contracts and construction contracts pertaining to the Property; and
- 8.2.12. Acquire and maintain all business, professional, regulatory, or otherwise mandatory licensing, certifications, permits, accommodations, approvals, and authorizations necessary to operate the Company, use the Property in accordance with this Agreement, engage in the Project and other Company activities, and otherwise accomplish of the purposes of the Company.

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement or applicable law, any power and discretion granted to or vested in the Member-Managers by law or under this Agreement may be exercised by the Member-Managers jointly or by any single Member-Manager alone, and the exercise of any power or discretion by one Member-Manager in such case shall have the same force and effect as if exercised by all Member-Managers.

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, unanimous consent of the Members shall be required to:

- 8.2.12. Finance or refinance the Property from time to time;
- 8.2.13. Sell the Property;
- 8.2.14. Make any decision for the ultimate disposition of the Property, including sale of the Property, development of the Property, subdivision of the Property, etc.;
- 8.2.15. Admit any new Member;
- 8.2.16. Confess a judgment against the Company;
- 8.2.17 Possess Company real or personal property, or assign rights in specific Company property, for other than a Company purpose;
- 8.2.18 Elect to dissolve the Company (as further provided in this Agreement);
- 8.2.19 Loan Company funds or assets to any Person;
- 8.2.20 Knowingly perform any act that would subject any Member to liability similar to that of a general partner in any jurisdiction;
- 8.2.21 Obligate the Company as a guarantor, endorser, accommodation endorser, or surety for the obligation of any other Person;

- 8.2.22 Institute any proceeding at law or in equity or before administrative agencies, or compromise or settle claims against the Company in any civil or administrative action or proceeding where the amount at issue exceeds five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00);
- 8.2.23 Acquire by lease, purchase, or otherwise any real property other than the Property;
- 8.2.24 File a petition for relief in bankruptcy under any federal bankruptcy laws or under debtor relief laws of any jurisdiction;
- 8.2.25 Make any decision or take any action which, under the provisions of this Agreement, is required to be approved by all of the Members;
- 8.2.26 Incur debt on behalf of the Company except in the ordinary course of business;
- 8.2.27 Make a single capital expenditure in excess of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00);
- 8.2.28 Change the status of the Company from a company that is taxed as a partnership under Subchapter K of the Code to one that is taxed as a corporation under Subchapter C of the Code, without the unanimous consent of all of the Members; or
- 8.2.29 Cause the recapitalization or reorganization of the Company for purposes of creating shares of stock for registration and sale to the public in accordance with federal and state securities laws.
- **8.3. Restrictions on Authority.** The Member-Managers shall have no authority for or on behalf of the Company to perform any act in violation of any applicable laws or regulations, nor shall the Member-Managers have any authority:
 - 8.3.1. to do any act in contravention of this Agreement; or
 - 8.3.2. to do any act which would make it impossible to carry on the ordinary business of the Company.

8.4. Additional Duties and Obligations of the Member-Managers.

8.4.1. The Member-Managers shall take all action which may be necessary or appropriate for the continuation of the Company's existence as a limited liability company under the Act. The Member-Managers shall devote to the Company such time as may be necessary for the proper performance of its duties hereunder, but neither the Member-Managers, nor any Affiliated Persons, shall be expected to devote its full time to the performance of such duties. The Member-Managers

- may engage in other competing or non-competing business activities and ventures. The Member-Managers will owe no fiduciary duties to the Company, its Members, or each other as Member-Managers.
- 8.4.2. The Member-Managers from time to time shall prepare and file such certificates and amendments to this Agreement or the Articles of Organization of the Company and other documents as it deems necessary to reflect accurately the agreement of the Members, the identity of the Members, the Member-Managers, the amounts of their respective Capital Contributions, and any other matters required by the Act to be reflected in an amendment to this Agreement or the Articles of Organization of the Company.
- 8.4.3. The Member-Managers shall prepare or cause to be prepared, and shall file, on or before the due date (or any extension thereof), any federal, state, or local tax returns (if any) required to be filed by the Company. The Member-Managers shall use the Company assets to pay any taxes payable by the Company to the extent the same are not payable by any other party.
- Competing Activities. The Member-Managers, Members, and their officers, 8.5. directors, shareholders, partners, members, Member-Managers, agents, employees, and Affiliates may engage or invest in, independently or with others, any business activity of any type or description, including without limitation: (a) being a general partner or limited partner of any partnership, being a member of any limited liability company (whether as a managing member or otherwise), or a shareholder, officer, or director of any corporation; (b) rendering advice or services to other Persons; (c) investing their own capital and revenues or the capital and revenues of others in any fashion; and (d) those that might be the same as or similar to the Company's business and that might be in direct or indirect competition with the Company. Neither the Company nor any Member shall have any right in or to such other ventures or activities or to the income or proceeds derived therefrom. The Member-Managers shall not be obligated to present any investment opportunity or prospective economic advantage to the Company, even if the opportunity is of the character that, if presented to the Company, could be taken by the Company. The Member-Managers shall have the right to hold any investment opportunity or prospective economic advantage for their own account or to recommend such opportunity to Persons other than the Company. The Members acknowledge that the Member-Managers and its Affiliates own and/or manage other businesses, including businesses that may compete with the Company and for the Member-Managers time. The Members hereby waive any and all rights and claims which they may otherwise have against the Member-Managers and their officers, directors, shareholders, partners, members, Member-Managers, agents, employees, and Affiliates as a result of any such activities.
- **8.6.** Transactions between the Company and the Member-Managers. Notwithstanding that it may constitute a conflict of interest, the Member-Managers may, and may cause its Affiliates to, engage in any transaction (including, without limitation, the purchase, sale, lease, or exchange of any property or the rendering of any service, or the establishment of any salary, other compensation, or other terms of employment) with the Company, so long as

such transaction is not expressly prohibited by this Agreement, and so long as the terms and conditions of such transaction on an overall basis, are fair and reasonable to the Company and are at least as favorable to the Company as those that are generally available from Persons capable of similarly performing them and in similar transactions between parties operating at arm's length.

8.7. Limited Liability. No person who is a Member-Manager or officer or both of the Company shall be personally liable under any judgment of a court, or in any other manner, for any debt, obligation, or liability of the Company, whether that liability or obligation arises in contract, tort, or otherwise, solely by reason of being a Member-Manager or officer of the Company.

8.8. Performance of Duties; Liability of Member-Managers.

881 The Member-Managers shall perform their Member-Managerial duties in good faith, in a manner it reasonably believes to be in the best interests of the Company and its Members, and with such care, including reasonable inquiry, as an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would use under similar circumstances. With respect to all matters (including disputes with respect thereto) relating to the Company, its business, and all computations and determinations required to be made under this Agreement, the Member-Managers may rely on, and shall have no liability to the other Members or the Company if it relies on, the opinion or advice of accountants, lawyers, or consultants retained by the Company, or by the Member-Managers on behalf of the Company. The Member-Managers shall have no liabilities to any Member based on the making or revocation of any tax election. A Member-Manager who so performs the duties of the Member-Manager of the Company shall not have any liability to non-Members of the Company by reason of being or having been a Member-Manager of the Company, except for acts of fraud, bad faith, gross negligence, or breach of this Agreement by a Member-Manager. Neither the Member-Managers nor any of their Affiliates, employees, delegates, agents, successors, or assigns shall be liable to the Company or any Member for any liabilities incurred by reason of their acts or omissions in connection with the Company's business or in dealing with other Members or third parties on behalf of the Company if such acts or omissions are taken or not taken in good faith and are not finally adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to constitute fraud or gross negligence by the Member-Managers or their Affiliates, employees, delegates, agents, successors, or assigns. The Member-Managers may require in all Company contracts that it will not be personally liable thereunder, and that that contracting entity must look solely to the Company and its assets to satisfy liabilities. In any case where the Member-Managers or their Affiliates, employees, delegates, agents, successors, or assigns are personally liable on Company

- obligations, all liabilities incurred first must be satisfied from the assets of the Company (including any insurance).
- 8.8.2. Under no circumstances will any director, officer, shareholder, member, Member-Manager, partner, employee, agent, or Affiliate of any Member-Manager have any personal responsibility for any liability or obligation of the Member-Managers (whether on a theory of alter ego, piercing the corporate veil, or otherwise).
- **8.9.** Compensation and Reimbursement to Member-Managers. The Member-Managers may receive reimbursement from the Company for any expenses that it has advanced on behalf of the Company that are directly attributable to the Company and the Property. The Member-Managers may incur expenses on behalf of the Company and receive reimbursement from the Company for any expenses that the Member-Managers advance on behalf of the Company.

ARTICLE 9. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS

- **9.1. General Responsibilities.** The Members which are not Member-Managers shall have no management rights and shall not interfere in the management or control of the business and affairs of the Company.
- 9.2. Liability of Member-Managers to the Members. The Member-Managers shall not be liable, responsible, or accountable, in damages or otherwise, to the Members or the Company for any act or omission performed or omitted by it in good faith within the scope of the authority conferred on it by this Agreement, except for acts of fraud, bad faith, or gross negligence or for damages arising from any breach of this Agreement or any other agreement between the Member-Managers and the Company. In the case of damages resulting from any breach of this Agreement or any other agreement between the Member-Managers and the Company that was <u>not</u> the result of gross negligence, bad faith, willful misconduct, or unlawful conduct (unless Member-Manager had no reasonable cause to believe this conduct was unlawful), a Member-Manager shall only be liable for a Member's actual damages (not including consequential, lost opportunity, or punitive damages).
- **9.3. Remuneration To Members.** Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, no Member is entitled to remuneration for acting in the Company business.
- **9.4. Meetings of Members.** Meetings of Members may be held at such date, time, and place within or without the State of Alaska as the Member-Managers may fix from time to time. No annual or regular meeting of Members and Member-Managers are required.

ARTICLE 10. LIMITED LIABILITY OF MEMBERS

10.1. Limited Liability. The Members shall not be personally liable for any of the debts, liabilities, obligations, or contracts of the Company, nor shall any Member be required to lend any funds to the Company. If and to the extent a Member shall have fully paid its required Capital Contributions pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Member shall not, except as

required by the Act or otherwise by this Agreement, be required to make any further contributions to capital of the Company.

ARTICLE 11. REPRESENTATIONS OF MEMBERS

- **11.1. Investment Representations.** Each Member represents to the other Members and the Company, that:
 - (a) Such Member has acquired or is acquiring such Member's Membership Interest as a principal, in good faith, solely for such Member's own account, for investment purposes only and, except as otherwise provided herein, not with a view to divide, resell, or distribute all or any portion thereof;
 - (b) Such Member understands and acknowledges that the Membership Interests have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any state securities laws, and cannot be offered for sale, sold, or otherwise transferred unless subsequently registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and applicable state laws, or unless an opinion of counsel is obtained, if requested by the Member-Managers, that registration is not required and that the transfer will not affect the Company's classification as a partnership for Federal income tax purposes;
 - (c) (i) such Member has been given access to all information concerning the Company and the terms and conditions of the Membership Interest such Member is purchasing hereby; (ii) such Member and such Member's separate legal counsel have had the opportunity to fully negotiate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; (iii) such Member understands and acknowledges that the Membership Interest such Member is purchasing hereby is a speculative security and involves a high degree of risk and that no federal or state agency has made any finding or determination as to the fairness for public or private investment in, nor any recommendations or endorsement of, such Membership Interest as an investment; and (iv) such Member has such knowledge and experience in business and financial matters that such Member is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in such Membership Interest.
 - (d) Each Member and the Company have requested and consent to the legal representation of the Company by JDW, LLC with respect to the formation of the Company and its subsequent operation. Each Member and the Company represent and warrant that each Member and the Company understand and acknowledge the differing interests involved in JDW, LLC's representation of the Company and its respective Affiliates. Although certain Members are, and will be in the future, clients of JDW, LLC, JDW, LLC is not representing the interests of any particular Member with respect to the formation of the Company and its subsequent operation. Accordingly, there is no attorney-client privilege or duty of loyalty between JDW, LLC and any Member in connection with the formation of the Company and its subsequent operation. Each Member has been advised to obtain independent legal counsel with respect to the Member's investment in the

- Company. JDW, LLC may rely upon the representations, warranties, and agreements set forth in this Section 11.1(d).
- (e) The representations, warranties, and covenants set forth in this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12. TRANSFERS OF COMPANY INTERESTS

- **12.1.** Limitations on Transfer of Member Interest. Except for transfers to another Member of the Company with the prior written consent of the Member-Managers, a Member may not, without the approval of the Member-Managers, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld by the Member-Managers, (i) withdraw or resign from the Company; (ii) terminate its interest in the Company; (iii) transfer its interest in the Company; (iv) substitute an Assignee in its place; or (v) cause an Assignee of the whole or any portion of the Member's interest in the Company to become a Substitute Member in its place.
- **12.2.** Nonrecognition of Certain Transfers. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Company may elect not to recognize or treat as effective any transfer, sale, alienation, assignment, encumbrance, or other disposition in contravention of any of the provisions of this Article 12, and any such transfer, sale, alienation, assignment, encumbrance, or other disposition shall be void ab initio and ineffective and shall not bind or be recognized by the Company if the Company so elects.
- 12.3. Substitute or Additional Members; Amendment of Agreement. Upon the admission of a Substitute Member or additional Member, this Agreement shall be amended to reflect such admission and the elimination or reduction of the transferring Member's interest in the Company. A Substitute Member shall succeed to the Capital Account of the transferring Member, or the portion thereof transferred.
- 12.4. Allocation of Net Profits and Net Losses Upon Transfers. If a transfer or assignment of an interest in the Company occurs during any Fiscal Year, Profits and Losses, each item thereof, and all other items attributable to such interest for such Fiscal Year shall be divided and allocated between the transferor and the transferee by taking into account their varying interests during the Fiscal Year in accordance with Section 706(d) of the Code, using any conventions permitted by law and selected by the Member-Managers. The Member-Managers and the Company shall incur no liability for making allocations and distributions pursuant to this Section 12.4, whether or not the Member-Managers or the Company have knowledge of any transfer or assignment of ownership of any interest in the Company.
- 12.5. Waiver of Partition. No Member shall, either directly or indirectly, take any action to require partition or appraisement of the Company, or of any of its assets or properties, or cause the sale of any Company property. Notwithstanding any provisions of applicable law to the contrary, each Member (and its successors or assigns) hereby irrevocably waives any and all right to maintain any action for partition or to compel any sale with respect to that Member's Company interest, or with respect to any assets or properties of the Company, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 13. DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP

- **13.1. Events of Dissolution.** The Company shall be dissolved, its assets shall be disposed of, and it affairs wound up, upon the first to occur of any of the following events:
 - 13.1.1. Upon the unanimous approval in writing by all Members; or
 - 13.1.2. The sale, transfer, or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company.

Dissolution of the Company shall be effective on the day on which the event occurs giving rise to the dissolution, but the Company shall not terminate until the assets of the Company shall have been distributed as provided herein.

- 13.2. Winding Up. Upon dissolution of the Company, the Company's independent certified public accountant shall take full account of the Company's liabilities and property, and the property shall be liquidated as promptly as is consistent with obtaining the fair market value thereof, and the proceeds therefrom, to the extent sufficient therefor, shall be applied and distributed in the following order:
 - 13.2.1. <u>FIRST</u> To the payment and discharge of all of the Company's debts and liabilities, including the establishment of any necessary reserves;
 - 13.2.2. <u>SECOND</u> To the return of any Adjusted Contribution Account in proportion to each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account as a portion of all Adjusted Contribution Accounts, until each Member's Adjusted Contribution Account has been reduced to \$0;
 - 13.2.3. <u>THIRD</u> To the Members with positive Capital Accounts in proportion to each Member's positive Capital Accounts, until each Member's Capital Account has been reduced to \$0; and
 - 13.2.4. <u>THEREAFTER</u> The balance, if any, to the Members, in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests.
- 13.3. No Requirement to Restore Deficit in Capital Account. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to require any Member to restore any deficit in such Member's Capital Account.
- **13.4. Rights of Members.** Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each Member shall look solely to the assets of the Company for the return of its Capital Contributions and shall have no right or power to demand or receive property other than cash from the Company. No Member shall have priority over any other Member as to the return of such Member's Capital Contributions, distributions, or allocations unless otherwise provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14. CONSEQUENCES OF DISSOLUTION EVENT OF MEMBER

- **14.1. Dissolution Event.** Upon the occurrence of any Dissolution Event with respect to a Member, the Company, and/or other Members, shall have the right to purchase, and if such right is exercised, the Member whose actions or conduct resulted in the dissolution event ("Former Member") or such Former Member's legal representative shall sell, the Former Member's Membership Interest as provided in this Section 14.
- 14.2. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Former Member's Membership Interest shall be the Capital Account balance of the Former Member as adjusted; provided, however, that if the Former Member, such Former Member's legal representative, or the Company deems the Capital Account balance to vary from the fair market value of the Former Member's Membership Interest by more than ten percent (10%), such party shall be entitled to require an appraisal. In such event, the value of the Former Member's Membership Interest shall be determined by three (3) independent appraisers, one (1) selected by the Former Member or such Former Member's legal representative, one (1) selected by the Company, and one (1) selected by the two (2) appraisers so named. If the Former Member fails to appoint an appraiser within ten (10) days after the requested transfer, the value of the Former Member's Membership Interest shall be determined by the Company's appraiser. The fair market value of the Former Member's Membership Interest shall be the average of the two (2) appraisals closest in amount to each other. If the fair market value is determined to be within ninety-five percent (95%) of the Capital Account balance, the party requesting such appraisal shall pay all expenses of all the appraisals incurred by the party offering to enter into the transaction at the Capital Account valuation. In all other events, the party requesting the appraisal shall pay fifty percent (50%) of such expense and the other party shall pay the remaining fifty percent (50%) of such expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Dissolution Event results from a breach of this Agreement by the Former Member, the purchase price shall be reduced by an amount equal to the damage suffered by the Company or the other Members as a result of such breach. For the purposes of this Section, the fair market value of a Former Member's Membership Interest shall be deemed to be the fair market value of the Company as a going concern, taking into account the Company's assets and liabilities, multiplied by the Membership Percentage of the Former Member
- 14.3. Notice of Intent to Purchase. Within thirty (30) days after the fair market value of the Former Member's Membership Interest has been determined in accordance with Section 14.2, the other Members shall notify the Member-Managers in writing of his or her desire to purchase a portion of the Former Member's Membership Interest. The failure of any of the other Members to submit a notice within the applicable period shall constitute an election on the part of the Member not to purchase any of the Former Member's Membership Interest. Each other Member so electing to purchase shall be entitled to purchase a portion of the Former Member's Membership Interest in the same proportion that the Percentage Interests of the other Member bears to the aggregate of the Percentage Interests of all of the other Members electing to purchase the Former Member's Membership Interest.
- 14.4. Election to Purchase Less Than All of the Former Member's Membership Interest. If any other Member elects to purchase none or less than all of his or her pro rata share of the Former Member's Membership Interest, then the other Members can elect to purchase

more than their pro rata share. If the other Members fail to purchase the entire Membership Interest of the Former Member, the Company may purchase any remaining share of the Former Member's Membership Interest.

- **14.5. Payment of Purchase Price.** The total purchase price for the Former Member's Membership Interest shall be paid in cash at the closing by the Company or the other Members, as the case may be.
- 14.6. Closing of Purchase of Former Member's Membership Interest. The closing for the sale of a Former Member's Membership Interest pursuant to this Article 14 shall be held at the principal office of the Company no later than sixty (60) days after the determination of the purchase price, except that if the closing date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, then the closing shall be held on the next succeeding business day. At the closing, the Former Member, or such Former Member's legal representative, shall deliver to the Company or the other Members an instrument of transfer (containing warranties of title and no encumbrances) conveying the Former Member's Membership Interest. The Former Member or such Former Member's legal representative, the Company, and the other Members shall do all things and execute and deliver all papers as may be necessary to consummate the sale and purchase in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- **14.7. Purchase Terms Varied by Agreement.** Nothing contained herein is intended to prohibit Members from agreeing upon other terms and conditions for the purchase by the Company or any Member of the Membership Interest of any Member in the Company desiring to retire, withdraw, or resign, in whole or in part, as a Member.

ARTICLE 15. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

- 15.1. Indemnification of Agents. The Company shall indemnify and defend any Person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a Member, a Member-Manager, officer, employee, or other agent of the Company or that, being or having been such a Member, Member-Manager, officer, employee, or agent, he or she is or was serving at the request of the Company as a Member-Manager, director, officer, employee, or other agent of another limited liability company, corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise (all such persons being referred to hereinafter as an "agent"), to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law in effect on the date hereof and to such greater extent as applicable law may hereafter from time to time permit.
- 15.2. Insurance. The Company shall have the power to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any Person who is or was an agent of the Company against any liability asserted against such Person and incurred by such Person in any such capacity, or arising out of such Person's status as an agent, whether or not the Company would have the power to indemnify such Person against such liability under applicable law.

ARTICLE 16. POWER OF ATTORNEY

16.1. Member-Managers as Attorney-In-Fact. In the event a Member is unreachable by reasonable means, each Member hereby makes, constitutes, and appoints the Member-

Managers and each successor Member-Manager, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, such Member's true and lawful attorney-in-fact for such Member and in such Member's name, place, and stead and for such Member's use and benefit, to sign, execute, certify, acknowledge, swear to, file, and record: (a) this Agreement and all agreements, certificates, instruments, and other documents amending or changing this Agreement as now or hereafter amended which the Member-Managers may deem necessary, desirable, or appropriate including, without limitation, amendments or changes to reflect (i) the exercise by the Member-Managers of any power granted to it under this Agreement; (ii) any amendments adopted by the Members in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (iii) the admission of any new Member in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and (iv) the disposition by any Member of such Member's Percentage Interest in the Company; and (b) any certificates, instruments, and documents as may be required by, or may be appropriate under, the laws of the State of Alaska. Each Member authorizes such attorney-in-fact to take any further action which such attorney-in-fact shall consider necessary or advisable in connection with any of the foregoing, hereby giving such attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform each and every act or thing whatsoever requisite or advisable to be done in connection with the foregoing as fully as such Member might or could do personally, and hereby ratifying and confirming all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done.

- **16.2. Nature as Special Power.** The power of attorney granted pursuant to this Section 16:
 - (a) is a special power of attorney coupled with an interest and is irrevocable;
 - (b) may be exercised by any such attorney-in-fact by listing the Members executing any agreement, certificate, instrument, or other document with the single signature of any such attorney-in-fact acting as attorney-in-fact for such Members; and
 - (c) shall survive the death, disability, legal incapacity, bankruptcy, insolvency, dissolution, or cessation of existence of a Member and shall survive the delivery of an assignment by a Member of the whole or a portion of such Member's interest in the Company, except that where the assignment is of such Member's entire interest in the Company and the assignee, with the consent of the Member-Managers, is admitted as a Substitute Member, the power of attorney shall survive the delivery of such assignment for the sole purpose of enabling any such attorney-in-fact to effect such substitution.

ARTICLE 17. ARBITRATION

17.1. Arbitration. In the event of any dispute, claim or controversy among the Members arising out of or in any way relating to this Agreement or the Company or its assets, whether in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, and whether relating to the meaning, interpretation, effect, validity, performance, or enforcement of this Agreement or any matter relating to the Company, or its assets, such dispute, claim, or controversy shall be resolved by and through an arbitration proceeding before a single Arbitrator to be conducted under the auspices and the commercial arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association (or any

like organization successor thereto). The arbitrability of such dispute, claim, or controversy shall likewise be determined in such arbitration. Such arbitration proceeding shall be conducted in as expedited a manner as is then permitted by the commercial arbitration rules (formal or informal) of the American Arbitration Association. Both the foregoing agreement of the parties to arbitrate any and all such disputes, claims, and controversies, and the results, determinations, findings, judgments, and/or awards rendered through any such arbitration shall be final and binding on the parties hereto and may be specifically enforced by legal proceedings.

- 17.2. Procedure. Such arbitration may be initiated by written notice from any party to another party setting forth a demand for arbitration and detailing with specificity the nature of the dispute, claim, or controversy to be arbitrated (the "Arbitration Notice"). The Arbitration Notice must include not only the general nature of the dispute, claim, or controversy, but also the specific facts that support its contentions. The Arbitration Notice should refer to the specific provisions of this Agreement that the party contends to be breached, describe the nature of the breach, and refer to the specific provisions of any statute that the party contends to have been violated. Time is of the essence of this arbitration procedure, and the Arbitrator shall be instructed and required to render his or her decision within ten (10) days following completion of the arbitration.
- 17.3. Discovery Rules. The parties and Arbitrator shall have all of the rights and duties relating to discovery provided by the State of Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, as amended, which are incorporated in this Agreement, by reference, except that the Arbitrator shall have the right to disapprove or to limit any discovery which such Arbitrator deems to be for purposes of delay or otherwise to be unnecessarily burdensome or oppressive.
- 17.4. Qualifications of Arbitrator. The Arbitrator in any such arbitration shall, insofar as is practicable, be an attorney who, for a continuous period of not less than ten (10) consecutive years immediately prior to the issuance of the notice in Section 17.2 hereof (i) has been admitted and engaged in the active practice of law, and (ii) has devoted at least one-half of his legal practice to matters of real estate, corporate, and/or agricultural law, and/or working with municipal regulations.
- 17.5. Selection of Arbitrator. The parties shall seek to agree on a single Arbitrator meeting the qualifications set forth in Section 17.4 hereof. If the parties fail to reach agreement on a single Arbitrator within ten (10) days of the notice set forth in Section 17.2 hereof, then the Arbitrator shall be selected in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association.
- 17.6. Governing Law. The Arbitrator shall follow any applicable federal law and Alaska law (with respect to all matters of substantive law) in rendering an award.
- 17.7. Opportunity to Present Evidence. Prior to rendering his or her determination or award, the Arbitrator shall afford each party an opportunity to express its views as to the proper determination of the matters under arbitration, orally or in writing, as the Arbitrator may deem appropriate; provided, however, that (i) any party submitting written material shall be required to submit a copy of that material to the other party who shall have the opportunity to submit a written reply to that material within ten (10) days, and (ii) if any party is to submit oral

statements, the other party shall be afforded a reasonable opportunity to be present at the time at which these oral statements are made before the Arbitrator and to reply orally.

- **17.8. Arbitration Procedure.** The parties shall follow the following procedure in conducting the arbitration:
 - 17.8.1. Within fifteen (15) days of the selection of the Arbitrator, the responding party must answer in writing the complaint set forth in the notice referred to in Section 17.2 hereof.
 - 17.8.2. Trial of the arbitration shall commence within thirty (30) days of the delivery of the notice referred to in Section 17.2 hereof unless the parties agree in writing to extend this time period, or the Arbitrator, for good cause, extends the time for commencing trial.
 - 17.8.3. Prior to beginning of the trial, the parties shall prepare a joint statement of stipulated facts, which statement shall include all relevant facts upon which there is no dispute. This statement shall be submitted to the Arbitrator for his or her use, and shall be binding upon the parties and the Arbitrator. This statement shall be submitted to the Arbitrator no more than five (5) days before the first day of trial.
 - 17.8.4. The parties may, if they wish, submit trial briefs to the Arbitrator. If a party desires to submit a trial brief, it shall do so no later than five (5) days prior to the first day of trial. The parties may supplement trial briefs by argument and supplemental points and authorities ten (10) days following the trial.
 - 17.8.5. At least ten (10) days prior to the first day of trial, the parties shall exchange lists of expert witnesses that they expect to call at trial. At least five (5) days prior to the first day of trial, the parties shall exchange lists of the exhibits that they expect to introduce and the non-expert witnesses that they expect to call at trial.
- 17.9. Experts Engaged by Arbitrator. The Arbitrator may, at his or her discretion and at the expense of the party who will bear the cost of the arbitration, employ expert(s) to assist the Arbitrator in his or her determination.
- 17.10. Costs of Arbitration. The cost of the arbitration proceeding and any proceeding in court to confirm or to vacate any arbitration award, as applicable (including, without limitation, actual attorneys' fees and costs), shall be borne by the unsuccessful party, or at the discretion of the Arbitrator, may be prorated among the parties in such proportion as the Arbitrator determines to be equitable, and shall be awarded as part of the Arbitrator's judgment.
- **17.11. Indemnification of Arbitrator.** The parties agree to indemnify the Arbitrator and any experts employed by the Arbitrator, and to hold them harmless from and against any claim or demand arising out of any arbitration under this Agreement, unless resulting from the willful misconduct of the person indemnified.

- **17.12. Venue and Jurisdiction.** Any and all legal proceedings to enforce this Article 17 (including any action to compel arbitration hereunder, or to enforce any award or judgment rendered therein) shall be governed by the provisions of Sections 17.6 and 17.10 hereof.
- **17.13. Waiver of Trial By Jury.** The parties waive their right to trial by jury in any arbitration conducted under this Article 17.
- **17.14. Award.** The Arbitrator's award may include compensatory damages and/or equitable remedies; provided, however, the Arbitrator shall not have the power to make any award of exemplary punitive damages.
- 17.15. Exclusive Remedy. The parties agree that arbitration as set forth above shall be the sole means of resolving any disputes, claims, and controversies among them arising out of this Agreement.
 - **17.16. Survival.** This arbitration clause shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- **17.17.** Consolidation and Joinder. The parties agree that any arbitration arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall include, by consolidation, joinder or in any other manner, any additional person not a party to this Agreement if:
 - 17.17.1. Any party requests the addition of such person;
 - 17.17.2. The requesting party reasonably believes the addition of such person to be necessary to the resolution of the dispute among the parties; and
 - 17.17.3. The additional person is a party to a contract with the requesting party, which contract contains the agreement of such additional party to be bound by the arbitration provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 18. MISCELLANEOUS

18.1. Notices. Any and all notices, consents, offers, elections, and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be deemed adequately given only if in writing. Notices shall be delivered either in hand or by mail, Federal Express, or similar expedited commercial carrier, which provides evidence of delivery, and shall be addressed to the recipient of the notice, postpaid and registered, or certified with return receipt requested (if by mail), or with all freight charges prepaid (if by Federal Express or similar carrier). All notices, demands, and requests to be sent hereunder shall be deemed to have been given for all purposes of this Agreement upon actual receipt or three (3) days after sent by mail as above provided.

All such notices, demands, and requests to the Company shall be addressed to:

Mr. Michael Emers PO BOX 181 Ester, Alaska 99725

with a copy to: Jana D. Weltzin, Esq.

JDW, LLC

3003 Minnesota Drive, Suite 201

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

All such notices, demands, and requests to the Members shall be addressed to their address as listed on Exhibit "A" or on any joinder or subscription documents.

By giving to the other parties written notice thereof, the parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns shall have the right from time to time, and at any time during the term of this Agreement, to change their respective addresses effective upon receipt by the other parties of such notice, and each shall have the right to specify as its address any other address within the United States of America.

- **18.2.** Word Meanings. The words such as "herein", "hereof", and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to a subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise requires. Unless otherwise indicated, Section references refer to sections of this Agreement. "Parties" refers to the parties to this Agreement. The singular shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires.
- **18.3. Binding Provisions.** The covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of the respective parties.
- **18.4.** Other Businesses of Members. Neither the Company nor any Member shall have any rights or obligations, by virtue of this agreement or the business relationship established hereby, in or to any independent ventures of any nature or description, or the income or profits derived therefrom, in which a Member may engage, including, without limitation, the ownership, operation, management, syndication, and development of other real estate, assets, or businesses. Neither the Company nor the other Members (nor any of their Affiliates) will have any obligation to refrain from competing with the Company or any other Member, or to offer any right of participation or co-ownership in such other properties.
- **18.5. Applicable Law.** This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Alaska. In the event of a conflict between any provision of this Agreement and any non-mandatory provision of the Act, the provision of this Agreement shall control and take precedence.

- **18.6. Severability of Provisions.** Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered severable, and if for any reason any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid, unenforceable, or illegal under any existing or future law, such invalidity, unenforceability, or illegality shall not impair the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement which are valid, enforceable, and legal.
- **18.7. Article and Section Titles.** Article and Section titles are for descriptive purposes only and shall not control or alter the meaning of this Agreement as set forth in the text.
- **18.8.** Further Assurances. The Members shall execute and deliver such further instruments and do such further acts and things as may be required to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- **18.9. Indemnification of Members.** To the extent permitted by law and by this Agreement, the Members shall be entitled to be indemnified by the Company for out of pocket costs and expenses incurred by them in the proper performance by them of their duties under this Agreement, or the exercise of their rights to take action on behalf of the Company.
- **18.10.** Consent to Jurisdiction. Subject to the arbitration provisions of Article 17, the Members consent to the personal jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts of the State of Alaska, and agree that service of process may be made upon any Member by certified mail, return receipt requested, or in any other manner permitted by law. Each Member agrees not to assert in any action brought in any such court that such action is brought in an inconvenient forum, or otherwise make any objection to venue or jurisdiction.
- **18.11. Amendments.** This Agreement may be amended from time to time by a written instrument or agreement executed by all the Members; provided, however, that the Member-Managers shall be permitted to amend this Agreement without the written consent or agreement of any of the Members to: (i) correct typographical or grammatical errors in this Agreement; (ii) add, modify, or amplify specific provisions of this Agreement to comply with applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Act, the Code, and the Regulations; and (iii) comply with the requirements of any lender to the Company; provided that no such changes undertaken by the Member-Managers, without the consent and agreement of all Members, shall (x) modify or change the Percentage Interests, or (y) modify or change the voting rights of Members.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW]

EXHIBIT "A"

(As of the ____ day of ______, 2016)

Member Name and Address	Initial Capital Contribution	Additional Capital Contributions	Percentage Interest
Joan Hornig Member-Manager PO Box 181 Ester, AK 99709	\$	\$	50.00%
Michael Emers Member-Manager PO Box 181 Ester, AK 99709	\$	\$	50.00%
<u>Totals</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>100%</u>

EXHIBIT "B"

RCFC, LLC Joinder to Operating Agreement

The undersigned hereby agrees to be bound as a Member of RCFC, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company (the "Company"), by all of the terms and conditions of that Operating Agreement of the Company dated as of the __4th_ day of __April_____, 2016, as amended to date and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Operating Agreement"). All capitalized words and terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to such words and terms in the Operating Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that this Joinder to Operating Agreement shall not be deemed accepted, nor shall the undersigned be admitted to the Company as a Member, until this Joinder to Operating Agreement is accepted and approved by the Mangers in the space provided below.

	1 . 1		0 11 .		• . •	.1	1
The	understoned	certifies the	tollowing	intormation	with respect to	o the iin	dersioned:
1110	unacisignoa			iiiioiiiiatioii	WILLII I CODOCCI II	o and an	acibicitou.

Name:		
Address:		

The undersigned hereby represents and warrants to the other Members, JDW, LLC, counsel for the Company, and the Company that:

- (a) The undersigned is acquiring an equity interest in the Company as a principal, in good faith, solely for the undersigned's own account, for investment purposes only and not with a view to divide, resell, or distribute all or any portion thereof;
- (b) The undersigned understands and acknowledges that equity interests in the Company have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any state securities laws, and cannot be offered for sale, sold, or otherwise transferred unless subsequently registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and under applicable state laws, or unless an opinion of counsel is obtained, if requested by the Member-Managers of the Company, that registration is not required and that the transfer will not affect the Company's classification as a partnership for Federal income tax purposes;
- (c) (i) the undersigned has been given access to all information concerning the Company and the terms and conditions of equity interest in the Company the undersigned is purchasing; (ii) the undersigned and the undersigned's separate legal counsel have had the opportunity to fully negotiate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; (iii) the undersigned understands and acknowledges that the

equity interest in the Company the undersigned is purchasing is a speculative security and involves a high degree of risk and that no federal or state agency has made any finding or determination as to the fairness for public or private investment in, nor any recommendations or endorsement of, such equity interest as an investment; (iv) the undersigned has such knowledge and experience in business and financial matters that the undersigned is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in such equity interest; and (v) the undersigned (and each equity owner of the undersigned that is a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company) is an "accredited investor" under Regulation D.

The undersigned represents and warrants that it has received and reviewed all information it deems necessary in connection with making an investment in the Company and covenants and agrees to hold the Company and all other Members harmless from any claim by the undersigned or its equity owners that they were not made aware of certain facts or otherwise were misled in making an investment in the Company.

For all purposes of the Operating Agreement, the undersigned covenants and agrees to be bound by the Power of Attorney provisions contained in Article 16 of the Operating Agreement.

By signing below, the undersigned (i) confirms that the information contained in this Joinder to Operating Agreement is accurate and complete, (ii) agrees to be bound by the terms of the Operating Agreement, (iii) upon acceptance and approval by the Member-Managers as provided below, joins in the execution of the Operating Agreement by joinder, and (iv) requests that the records of the Company reflect the undersigned's admission to the Company as a Member.

All representations, warranties and covenants set forth in this Joinder to Operating Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement.

Signed:	
Bv:	
By: Date:	

ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL

The Company and the Member-Managers hereby accept the above Joinder to Operating Agreement and hereby admit the person signing above as a Member in the Company (i) upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Operating Agreement, and (ii) upon receipt of the Initial Capital Contribution set forth on the attached Exhibit "A".

RCFC,	LLC, an Alaska limited liabili	ity company
Ву:		_
Name:		_
Its:		<u>-</u>

EXHIBIT "C"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF AK) SS:	
COUNTY OF 4th)	
The foregoing instrument was April , 2016, by Joan , a(n)	acknowledged before me this 29 day of Hovig? Michael, the of behalf of the
<u> </u>	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: /2 1- 2016	
PAYANG MINING	SIGNED:
NOTARY 9	222
AND ALL OF ALL O	Michael Emers, Member-Manager Date: 4/25/26/16
	9.1
	Joan Hornig, Member-Manager
	Data: 4/00/11/a